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UNITED STATES ENVffiONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

IN THE MAITER OF ) 
) 
) / 

EPA Docket No. RCRA-HQ-2009-0001 
.? 

EARTHECYCLE, LLC., 

18420 E. Adminil Place 
Cartoosa, OK 74015, 

) 

) 

AMENDED COMPLAINT, COMPLIANCE 
ORDER AND NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY 
FORBEARING 

RESPONDENT. 

Proceeding under Section 3008(a) of the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery 
Act1 42 U.S.C. § 6928(a) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

I. INTRODUCTION 

~ 
t-
c:: z 
f'.) 

0... 

:i 
w 
V1 

~ 

'ri 
rT1 -< 
rT1 
CJ 
a:J 
-< 
0 
> ,-
<-

1. This Amended Complaint, Compliance Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing ("Order") · 
' 

is filed pursuant to Section 3008(a) of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act and the Hazardous and Solid Waste'Amendments of 

1984 (hereinafter, "RCRA"), 42 U.S.C. § 6928(a), and the Consolidated Rules ofPractice 

Governing the Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties, Issuance of Compliance or 

Corrective Action Orders, and the Revocation, Termination or Suspension of Permits, 40 

C.F.R. Part 22 (2009). Part 22.14(c) provides that Complainant may amend the complaint once 

' 

as a matter of right at any time before the answer is filed. Respondent has not filed an answer 

to the complaint filed on June 5, 2009. Respondent, EarthECycle, LLC ("EarthECycle"), is 

hereby notified that the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") alleges that 
\ 

Respondent violated Sections 3002 and 3017 ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6922 and 6938, and the 
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hazardous waste regulations at 40 C.F.R. Parts 261 and 262 and the EPA authorized 

Pennsylvania hazardous waste management regulations set forth at 25 P A. CODE § 260a et seq. 

by failing to properly manage hazardous wastes. EPA also provides notice of compliance 

measures that must be undertaken by Respondent to address these violatjons as well as 

Respondent's opportunity to request a hearing. 

II. NATURE OF ACTION 

2. This action is comm~nced pursuant to Section 3008(a) ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6928(a), 

ordering Respondent to come into compliance with the hazardous waste regulations 

promulgated· pursuant t6 RCRA. 

3. Notice of commencement of this action has been given to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

("Pennsylvania") pursuant to Section 3008(a)(2) ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6928(a)(2). 

III. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 

4. In 1976, Congress enacted RCRA, amending the Solid Waste Disposal Act, to regulate 

hazardous Wll$te management. RCRA Subtitle C, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6921 et seq., empowers EPA to 

identify and list hazardous wastes. It also authorizes EPA to regulate hazardous waste 

and disposal facilities. EPA has promulgated federal regulations to implement RCRA Subtitle 

C, which are set forth at 40 C.F.R. Parts 260-270, 273,279. 

5. Pursuant to Section 3001 ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6921, EPA promulgated regulations to define 

what materials are "solid wastes," and of these solid wastes, what wastes are regulated as 

"hazardous wastes." These regulations are set forth at 40 C.F.R. Part 261. 
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6. Pursuant to 40 C.F .R. § 261.2, a "solid waste" is any discarded material that is not otherwise 

excluded by regulation. 

7. Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. §§ 261.4(a)(22)(ii) and 261.40, used, intact Cathode Ray Tubes 

("CR Ts") exported for recycling are solid wastes if they are speculative! y accumulated or the 

exporter fails to notify EPA of an intended export sixty (60) days before the CRTs are 

scheduled to leave the United States or the exporter fails to obtain an "Acknowledgement of 

Consent" from the receiving country, which must accompany the shipment. 

8: Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. §§ 261.4(a)(22)(iii) and 261.39, used, broken CRTs are solid wastes if 

· any one of the following conditions exist: (1) the CRTs are not properly stored in accordance 

with the regulations; (2) the CRTs are not proper~y labeled; (3) the CRTs are not transported in 

proper containers; ( 4) the CRTs are speculatively accumulated or used in a manner constituting 

disposal; (5) if the CRTs are exported for recycling, the exporter fails to notify EPA of an 

intended export sixty (60) days before the CRTs are scheduled to leave the United States; and, 

(6) if the CRTs are exported for recycling, the exporter fails to obtain an "Acknowledgement 

of Consent" from the receiving country which must accompany the shipment. 

----:---9ft-.--"S...,ec,...tiotr300~6922, requires EPA to establish standards apphcahfe to 

generators ofhazardous wastes. These standards are codified at 40 C.F.R. Part 262 and include 

. requirements such, as determining whether a waste is hazardous, managing waste in proper 

containers, laoeling and dating containers, inspecting waste storage areas, training, and 

planning for emergencies. 

-
10. Section 3Q17 ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6938, authorizes the EPA Administrator to promulgate 

regulations necessary to prevent the unauthorized export of hazardous waste. Such regulations 
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were promulgated at 40 C;F.R. §§ 262.50-58; 262.80-8-9. 40 C.F.~. § 262.52 prohibits exports 

of hazardous y.raste without: (a) notific~tion to the EPA of intent to export as required under 40 

C.P.R.§ 262.53; (b) consent of the receiving country; (c) a copy of the-EPA "Acknowledgment 

of Consent" to the shipment attached to the manifest (or shipping paper for exports by water 

[bulk shipment]); and (d) the shipment conforming with the terms of the receiving country. 

11. Pursuant to 40 C.P.R.§ 261 .41, persons who export used, intact CRTs for reuse must send a 

. one-time notification to the EPA documenting the persons' intent to export used, intact CRTs 

for reuse. 

12. Section 3008 ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6928(a), authorizes the EPA Administrator to issue orders 

requiring compliance immediately or within a specified time for violation of any requirement 

of Subtitle C ofRCRA, Section 3001 ofRCRA et seq., 42 U.S.C. § 6921 et seq. 

13. The Administrator has delegated the authority under Section 3008(a) ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. 

§ 6928(a), to the Assistant Administrator of the Office of Enforcement and Compliance 

Assurance, wlw has re-delegated this authority to the Director of the Waste and Chemical 

Enforcement Division. 

14. Pursuant to Section 3006 ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6~26-;-!!PA may authorize a state to admm1ster 

its hazardous waste program in lieu of the federal program when the Administrator deems the 

state program to be equivalent to the federal pro~am. 

15. On January 30, 1986, EPA granted final authorization to the Commonwealt4 of Pennsylvania 

to administer its hazardous waste program in lieu ofthe federal program. See 51 Fed. Reg. 

1791 (Jan. 15, 1986). EPA granted authorization for revisions to the Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania's regulatory program on September 26, 2000, effective November 27, 2000 (65 
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Fed. RC?g. 57,734); on January 20, 2004, effective March 22, 2004 (69 Fed. Reg. 2674); and on 

April29, 2009, to be effective June 29, 2009 (74 Fed. Reg. ~9,453). 

16. Pursuant to Sections 3008(a) of.RCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6928(a), EPA may enforce federally­

authorized hazardous waste programs by issuing orders requiring compliance immediately or 

within a specified time for violations of any requirement of Subtitle C of RCRA, Sections 

3001-3023e ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6921-6939e. 

17. Section 3006 ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6926, as amended, provides, inter alia, that authorized 

state hazardous waste programs are carried out under Subtitle C ofRCRA. Therefore, a 

violation of any requirement of law under an authorized state hazardous waste program is a 

violation of a requirement of Subtitle C of RCRA. 

IV. GENERAL AND FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

18. Respondent, EarthECycle, is a limited liability corporation doing business in the State of 

Oklahoma. The business is located at 18420 E. Admiral Place, Cartoosa, OK 74015. 

19. Respondent is a "person," as that term is defined by Section 1004(15) ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. 

§ 6903(15). 

----~--~r-~~~AARR~~~~~~H·neo~~Trerer~25~~vnid~e~s~tl~Ia~t~a---------­

"primary exporter" means "any person who is required to originate the manifest for a shipment 

ofhazardous waste in accordance with 40 C.F.R. part 262, subpart B." 

21. Respondent is a "primary exporter" as that term is defined in 40 C.F.R. § 262.51 and 25 PA 

CODE 262a.1 0. 

22. Respondent is engaged in the business of collecting and exporting used electronic equipment 

and parts, including color computer monitors. These computer monitors contain CRTs. 
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23. The monitors shipped by the Respondent constitute "hazardous waste" as defined in 40 C.F.R. 

§§ 260.10 and 261.3, and Section 1004(5) ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6903(5). Color computer 

monitors contain an average of four pounds of lead and also contain mercury, cadmium, and 

arsenic. 

24. The electronic products, other than monitors, are solid wastes that were shipped by 

Respondent. 40 C.F.R. § 262.11 requires that persons who generate a solid waste must make a 

determination whether the waste is hazardous: 

25. From March 19-22, 2009, Respondent partnered with the Washington County Humane Society 

in Pennsylvania to conduct a free electronic waste collection event. 

26. From March 29-April6,_2009, Respondent partnered with the Allegheny County and the 

Western Pennsylvania Humane Society to conduct a free electronic waste collection event. 

27. At these events, Respondent helped collect various electronic wastes, including monitors 

containing CRTs, CPUs, printers and fax machines and transported those materials to two 

warehouses at 408 N. Braddock Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania and 4876 Old William Penn 

Highway, Monroeville, Pennsylvania. 

28. Materials at these warehouses were observed beingloaded, unpackaged,into...sea.=.going-4.Q..f.gg\-----

sh~pping containers with the following container numbers: MSKU8745931, TCNU9268324, 

TCNU9546549, MSKU1380560, MSKU1381714, MSCU7870035, and CBHU8239396. 

29. On March 26, 2009, Respondent exported three containers to Hong Kong, numbers 

TCNU9546549, MSKU8745931 and TCNU9268324, containing 3,584 used electronic goods, 
(" 

via the Port ofNewark, New Jersey. 
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30. On April!, 2009, Respondent exported four containers to Hong· Kong, numbers 

MRKU0511806, MSKU1381714, MSKU1380560 and MSKU0183540, containing used 

electronic goods, two of which were containers from the warehouses in Pennsylvania. 

31. On May 1, 2009, Respondent exported two containers to South Africa, numbers 

MSCU7870035 and MSCU9474;970, containing 2,016 used monitors, via the Port of 

Baltimore, Maryland. 

32. Both shipments of containers described in Paragraphs 29-30 were consigned to Multi-trans 

Shipping Agency LTD in Hong Kong and contained the description ''used electronic goods." 

33. The two containers described in P-aragraph 31 were consigned to Butterfly Import & Export 

CC in Johannesburg, South Africa and contained the description "computer monitors (used)". 

34. On May 13, 2009, a shipment containing three containers (numbers TCNU9546549, · · 

MSKU8745931 and TCNU9268324} was shipped from Hong Kong to Newark, New Jersey. 

The description of the goods was ''used electronic goods" with the note "Return Cargo." 

35. On May 15, 2009, Mr. Gary Tam of the Hong Kong Environmental Protection Department 

notified EPA that the Hong Kong government had intercepted a shipment of three containers 

----'------i('nnrna·mbers T~'U9546549;-M-sK-tf8'745931 and T~4) containing hazardous waste 

and had returned them to the original port of dispatch, Newark, New Jersey. 

36. On May 18, 2009, Mr. Gary Tam of the Hong Kong Environmental Protection Department 

notified EPA that the Hong Kong government had intercepted a shipment of four containers 

(numbers MRKU0511806, MSKU1381714, MSKU1380560 and MSKU0183540) containing 

hazardous waste and had returned them to the original port of dispatch, Newark, New Jersey. 
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37. On May 29, 2~09, EPA received an e-mail from the South African :environment Department 

informing EPA that it had stopped the consignment of two containers (numbers MSCU 

78700~5 and MSCU 9472970} of used computer monitors and the containers were transported 

to the South African Customs holding and transfer office in Johannesburg. 

38. On June 5, 2009, inspectors from the South African Department of Environmental Affairs and 

Tourism inspected the two containers (numbers MSCU 7870035 and MSCU 9474970) together 

with South African Customs officials. When the containers were opened, the contents closest 

to the doors fell to the ground because the monitors had not been packed to prevent breakage. 

39. On June 11, 2009, the South African Department of Environmental Affairs and Tourism 

informed EPA that South African Customs had issued a detention order pending completion of 

its investigation. as to whether these monitors are wastes. 

40. On June 16, 2009, employ~es from the EPA Regional office in New York inspected the three 

containers described in Paragraph 29. The inspectors observed that the monitors were not 

packaged to prevent breakage. 

41. On June 24, South African officials communicated to EPA that they had determined that based 

on Its mvesttgatton the contamers contamed electronic waste that was prohibited from entry 

into South Africa. 

42. On J~:me 25, employees from the EPA Regional office in New York inspected the four 

containers descri~ed in Paragraph 30. The inspectors observed that the electronic equipment 

was not packaged to prevent breakage. 

43. Respondent failed to prepare a manifest to ship the containers ofCRTs from Pennsylvania to 

New Jersey· and Maryland as required by 40 C.P.R. § 262.20 and 25 PA. CODE § 262a.20. 
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44. Respondent did not provide notification of its intent to export the CRTs as required by 40 

C.F.R. § 262.53 . 

45. Respondent did not provide consent of the receiving country as required by 40 C.F.R. 

§ 262.53. 

46. Respondent did not obtain an Acknowledgment of Consent to Export as required by 40 C.F.R. 

§ 262.53 . 

V. VIOLATIONS 

COUNT 1: Failure to Make a Hazardous Waste Determination 

47. Paragraphs 1 through 46 above are incorporated herein by this reference as if they were set 

forth in their entirety. 

48. 40 C.F.R. § 262.11 and 25 PA. CODE § 262a.11 require a person who generates a solid waste to 

determine if that waste is a hazardous waste. 

49. Cathode ray tubes are a solid waste because the Respondent did not meet the notice and 

consent conditions of§ 261 .39(a)(5). All other electronic waste is a solid waste if discarded. 

42 u.s:c. § 1004. 

----~5'\fOt-.--RR-e!espondent'-s--failm e-to-test-any-of the material--cotlected to determine ifthe solid waste was a 

hazardous waste is a violation of 40 C.F .R. § 262.11 and 25 P A. CODE § 262a.11 . 

COUNT 2: Failure to Prepare a Hazardous Waste Manifest 

51 . Paragraphs 1 through 46 above are incorporated herein by this reference as if they were set 

forth in their entirety. 

52. 40 C.F .R. § 262.20 and 25 P A .. CODE § 262a.20 require any generator who transports or offers 

for transport hazardous waste to prepare a manifest. 
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53. Respondents' failure to prepare a manifest for each shipment is a violation of 40 C.F.R. 

§262."20 and 25 PA. CODE § 262a.20. 

COUNT 3: Unauthorized Export of Hazardous Waste 

54. Paragraphs 1 through 46 above are incorporated herein by this reference as if they were set 

forth in their entirety. 

55. Respondent did not provide notification of intent to export for these shipments and did not 

obtain an Acknowledgment of Consent required to meet the exemption under 40 C.F.R. § 

261.39(a)(5) or satisfy the requirements of 40 C.F.R. § 262.53, therefore, Respondent exported 

hazardous waste without authorization in violation of 40 C.F.R. § 262.52. 

COUNT 4: Failure to Provide Notice to the Regional Administrator of an Intent to Export 

CRTs for Reuse .(Alternative Pleading to Count 3) 

56. Paragraphs 1 through 46 above are incorporat~d herein by this reference as if they were set 

forth in their entirety. 

57. Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 261.41, persons who export used, intact CRTs for reuse must send a 

one-time notification to the Regional Administrator documenting their intent to export used, 

intaet CRTs for 

58. Respondent did not submit a notice to the Regional Administrator documenting its intent to 

export CRTs for reuse, therefore, the Respondent violated 40 C.'F.R. §·26_1.41. 

COUNT 5: Failure to Follow Special Manifest Requirements 

59. The allegatio_ns of paragraphs 1 through 46 above are incorporated herein by reference as-if 

they were set forth in their entirety. 
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60. Respondent is a "primary exporter" as that term is defined in 40 C.F .R. § 260.10 and 25 PA 

CODE § 260a.l 0: 

61. 25 PA CODE§ 260a.l0, which incorporates by reference 40 C.F.R. § 262.54(g), provides in part 

that "where a shipment cannot be delivered for any reason to the designated or alternate 

consignee, the primary exporter must: 

1. Renotify EPA of a change in the conditions of the original notification to allow 

shipment to a new consignee in accordance with§ 262.53(c) and obtain an EPA 

Acknowledgment of Consent prior to delivery; or 

ii. Instruct the transporter to return the waste to the primary exporter in the United 

States or designate another facility within the United States; and 

iii. Instruct the transporter to revise the manifest in accordance with the primary 

exporter's instructions." 

62. South Africa does not allow imports of electronic waste and has detained the.shipment because 

it hli$ determined that the shipments contained electronic waste, not used electronic equipment 

for reuse. 

63. The shipment identified in Paragraph 31 could not be delivered to the designated consignee, 

therefore, Respondent was required to comply with 40 C.F.R. § 262.54(g). 

64. Respondent did not prepare a hazardous waste manifest or notify and obtain consent for the 

original shipment~ required by 40 C.F.R. §262.53. 

65. Respondent failed to instruct the transporter to return the waste to the United States as required 

by 40 C.F.R. § 262.54(g)(2). 
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COUNT 6: Failure to Package 

66. Paragraphs 1 through 46 above are incorporated herein by this reference as if they were set 

forth in their entirety. 

67. 40 C.F.R. § 262.30 and 25 PA. CODE§ 262a.30 requires any generator, before transporting 

hazardous waste or offering hazardous waste for transport, to package the waste in accordance 

with the applicable Department of Transportation ("DOT") regulations on packaging under 49 

C.F.R. Parts 173, 178, and 179. 

68. Respondent's failure to package the waste according to DOT regulations constitutes a violation 

of 40 C.F.R. § _262.30 and 25 PA. CODE § 262a.30. 

COUNT 7: Failure to Label 

69. Paragraphs 1 tlu:ough 46 above are incorporated herein by this reference as if they were set 

forth in their entirety. 

70. 40 C.F.R. § 262.31 and 25 PA. CODE § 262a.31 requires any generator who transports or offers 

for transport hazardous waste to label each package in accordance with the applicable DOT 

regulations on hazardous materials under 49 C.F.R. Part 172. 

-----+7-.~.-1--Responden~.ailure-to-l.abel-the-sbipmen-~cording to DOT regul-atiens-eenstitutes-a----­

violation of 40 C.F.R. § 262.31 and 25 PA. CoDE § 262a.31 

COUNT 8: Failure to Mark 

72. Paragraphs 1 through 46 above are incorporated herein by this reference as if they were set 

forth in their entirety. 

73. 40 C.F.R. § 262.32 and 25 PA. CODE§ 262a.32 requires any generator, before transporting 

hazardous waste or offering hazardous waste for transport, to mark each package of hazardous 
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waste in accordance with the applicable DOT regulations on hazardous materials under 49 

C.F.R. Part 172. 

74. Respondents' failure to mark each package ofh~ardous waste in accordance with applicable 

DOT regulations constitutes a violation of 40 C.F .R. § 262.32 and 25 P A. CODE § 262a.32. 

VI. COMPLIANCE ORDER 

75. Based on the foregoing findings, Respondent is hereby ordered to achieve and maintain 

compliance with all applicable requirements ofRCRA. Specifically: 

a. Withi~ thirty (30) days of receipt of this Order, Respondent shall make arrangements· 

for the return of the containers, numbered MSCU 7870035 and MSCU 9472970, as 

identified in Paragraph 31 of this order, to the United States from South Africa. 

a. Respondent is responsible for all necessary costs associated with the return of the 

containers to the United States. 

b. Respondent must provide to EPA a copy of the bill of lading for the return shipment, 

. the port of entry in. the United States to which it will be returning, and· the estimated 

date of arrival. 

e. '.Vithin fifteen (15) !lays of return to the United-States,--Re"'sp"'"o .... n..,.,d~-<>en-nt~--<s"""di,..,arHll--tt~aklr..-------­

possession of the containers numbered MSCU 787003 and MSCU 9474970 and remove 

them from the port of arrival. Respondent shall transport the containers to a secure 

warehouse for temporary storage under the control of Respondent. 

b. Within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Order, Respondent shall take possession of all 

of the containers that were returned to the United States from Hong Kong described in 

Paragraphs 29 and 30 containing CRTs and remove them from the Port ofNewark. 
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Respondent shall transport the containers to a secure warehouse for temporary storage 

under the control of Respondent; and 

c. Within forty-five .(45) days of receipt of this Order, Respondent shall submit a plan for 

EPA approval detailing how the Respondent will manage each item in each container 

(i.e ., for reuse, recycle, or discard) in accordance with RCRA and any other applicable 

·state or federal laws and regulations. 

i. If the Respondent proposes to export certain items for reuse, the plan must 

include test results that demonstrate the fun-ctionality for each item and a 

description of the testing method used for each item. 

76. The Respondent shall not remove any items from the storage facility without EPA approval. 

77. Respondent shall remove all items from storage within twenty (20) days of EPA's approval of 

the plan described in Paragraph75. 

78. To further ensure compliance ~with the requirements cited in Paragraphs 75-77, Respondent 

shall submit a written confirmation of compliance (accompanied by a copy of any appropriate 

supporting documentation) to EPA within thirty (30) days of EPA's approval of the plan 

------------~d~s~sc~fffiibe~rumgraph75. 11nseon~~hMl~ee~ey~~~mde~n~t~tor-------­

comply with the plan as approved by EPA and all other terms of this Order and include: 

i. a statement containing an inventory of all items and the actual disposition of 

each item listed on the inventory; and 

ii. the total cost of returning to compliance. 

79. The information requested in this Order is not subject to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1980, 

44 U.S.C. §§ 3501 et seq. 
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80. Respondent shall submit the copies of ahy information, reports, and/or notices required by this 

Order to: 

Ann Stephanos. Attorney-Advisor 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Office of Civil Enforcement (2249A) 
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. 

·Washington; DC 20460 
Telephone: (202) 564-4006 
Fax: (202) 564-0022 

81. If Respondent fails to comply with the requirements of this Order within the time specified, 

Section 3008(c) ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6928(c), provides for. further enforcement action in 

which EPA may seek the imposition of penalties of up to -$37,500 for each day· of continued 

noncompliance, in additiqn to any other penalties that may be assessed for past or ongoing 

violations. 

·82. This Order shall b~come effective immediately upon receipt ~y Respondent. 

83. In accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 22.37(b), this Order shall automatically become a final order 

unless, no later than thirty (30) days after the Order is served, Respondent requests a hearing 

pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.15. 

VII. ASSESSMENT OF-PENALTIES 

84. EPA reserves its right to assess penalties and/or seek other injunctive relief for violations of the · 

requirements cited above, as provided by Section 3008 ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6928. 

VIII. OPPORTUNITY TO REQUEST A HEARING AND FILE ANSWER 

85. As provided by Section 3008(b) ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6?28(b), and in accordance with 40 

C.F.R. § 22.15, Respondent has a right to request a hearing on the issues raised in this Order. 

Any such hearing would be conducted in accordance with 40 C.F.R. Part 22. A request for a 
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hearing must :be incorporated in a written answer n.Ied with the Hearing Clerk within 

twenty (20) days of service of this Amended Complaint and Order. In its answer, 
1 

Respondent may contest any material fact contained in the Amended Complaint and 

Order. The answer shall directly admit, deny, or explain each of the factual allegations 

contained in the Order and shall state: (1) the circumstances or arguments. alleged to constitute 

the grounds of defense; (2) the facts that Respondent intends to place at issue; and (3) whether 

a hearing is requested. Where Respondent has no know~edge as to a particular factual 

allegation and so states, the allegation is deemed denied. Any failure of Respondent to admit, 

deny, or explain any material fact ~ontained in the Order constitutes an admission of that 

allegation. 

IX. DEFAULT ORDER 

86. If Respondent fails to file a timely answer to the Order, Respondent may be found to be in 

default pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.17. For purposes of this action only, default by Respondent 

constitutes an admission of all facts alleged in the Order and a waiver of Respondent's right to 

a hearing on such factual al~egations under Section 3008 ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C .. § 6928. In 

-------<1· ' dd-itionrdefault-Wi-11-pieclude-Resp(}:Rdent from thereafter-ebtaining--a<ijudieati-ve-review-ff-an-y---

of the provisions contained in the Order. 

X. SETTLEMENTCONFERENCE 

8 7. Whether or not a hearing is requested upon filing an answer, Respondent may confer 

informally with the EPA concerning the alleged violations. Such conference provides 

Respondent with an opportunity to provide whatever additional information may be relevant to 

the disposition of this matter. Any settlement shall be made final by the signing of a.Consent 
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Agreement and Final Order by the Presiding Officer. Please note that a request for an informal 

settlement conference does not extend the thirty (30) day period within which a written answer 

must be submitted in order to avoid default. To explore the possibility of settlement in this 

matter, Respondent should contact Ann Stephanos, Attorney-Advisor, Office of Civil 

Enforcement, at (202) 564-4006. Ms. Stephanos is also designated to receive service on behalf 

of Complainant, at the address in Paragraph 80. 
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· For Complainant: 

~Q.\~ 
Rosemarie A. Kelley ~ ~ 
Director, Waste and Chemical Enforcement Division 
Office of Civil Enforcement 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

/ 
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RECEIVED BY OAlJ 

2UJY JUN 26 PH 3= 52 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on the 26th day of June, 2009, the original and one copy of the 
foregoing Amended Complaint, Complianc.e Order, and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, In 
the Matter ofEartl,IEcycle LLC, Docket No. RCRA-HQ-2009-0001, was filed with the 
Headquarters Hearing Clerk, and that a copy of the signed original, together with a copy of the 
Consolidated Rules of Practice, were sent accordingly: 

by first class mail, with return receipt requested, to: 

Jeffrey L. Nixon 
EarthEcycle, LLC 
18420 E. Admiral Place 
Tulsa, OK 74015 

United States nvironrnental Protection Agency 
Waste and Chemicals Enforcement Division (2249A) 
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20460 
(202) 564-8213 

/ 

Date I 
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RECEIVED BY OALJ 
IN THE MA ITERz~r JUL 2 3 PM 2: q 8 ~ 

EARTHECYCLE, LLC., 
18420 E. Admiral Place 
Cartoosa, OK 74015, 

RESPONDENT 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

EPA Docket No. RCRA-HQ-2009-0001 

JOINT MOTION TO EXTEND DEADLINE FOR RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO 
.THE AMENDED COMPLAINT 

Complainant, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), and 

Respondent, EarthECycle LLC, jointly request a twenty (20) day extension to the 

deadline for the filing of Respondent's answer to th~ amended complaint filed on June 

26, 2009 and served on July 2, 2009. 

This motion is made pursuant 40 C.F.R. §§ 22.7(b) and 22.15 ofthe Consolidated 

Rules ofPractice Governing the Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties and the 

Revocation/fermination or Suspension of Permits. 

BACKGROUND AND GROUNDS FOR EXTENSION 

On June 5, 2009, the Waste and Chemical Enforcement Division (WCED), EPA 

Headquarters, filed a complaint, compliance order, and notice of opportunity for hearing 

against the Respondent alleging violations of the Resource Conservation and Recovery 

Act (RCRA) associated with Respondent's export of used electronic equipment to Hong 

Kong. On June 26, 2009, WCED filed an amended complaint in this matter with 

additional allegations ofRCRA violations associated with Respondent's export ofused 

electronic equipment to South Africa. Respondent acknowledges that service of this 

amended complaint was made on July 2, 2009 via first class mail. The amended 



complaint included a compliance order requiring the Respondent to arrange for the legal 

disposition of the used electronic materials, including procuring the return of two 

containers held by the government of South Africa, and also reserved EPA's right to seek 

penalties for the violations alleged in the complaint. 

Since the filing of the amended complaint, Respondent has expressed a 

. willingness to comply with the order and has taken steps to do so. Under the order, 

Respondent has some flexibility regarding the final disposition of these materials, 

conditioned on EPA's approval. WCED and the Respondent continue to discuss the 

options available to comply with the terms of the order and RCRA. 

REQUESTED RELIEF 

In the interest of facilitating a negotiated resolution to this matter, the parties 

request an extension for Respondent to file its answer until August 11, 2009, to allow for 

continued discussions regarding compliance with the order. This extension will preserve 

the Respondent's right to file an answer and request a hearing at any time prior to the 

new deadline. If an answer is not filed by August 11, 2009, then the provisions regarding 

default at 40 C.F .R. § 22.7 will apply and EPA may move to finalize the order at that 

time. 



Respectfully submitted, 

For Respondent: 

For Complainant: 

~.awQZ 
Rosemarie A. Kelley 
Director, Waste and Chemical En£ rcement Division 
Office of Civil Enforcement 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

Date: ---=-1~h:..:L...~1 )--=----o -J.-1 _ I I 

Date: ----""1-+--=-l ?S---=---~/~------~o jl...__ 
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-----Original Message-----
From: Stephanos.Ann@epamail.epa.gov 
mailto:Stephanos.Ann@epamail.epa.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2009 2:46 PM 
To: jnixon@aabccomputers.us 
Subject: Re: FW: Return goods 

Mr. Nixon-

I did receive your fax this morning. However, I 
cannot file it with the 
Administrative Law Judge. According to the 
Consolidated Rules of 
Practice Governing the Administrative Assessment of 
Civil Penalties and 
the Revocation/Termination or Suspension of Permits 
that were mailed to 
you, Section 22.15(a) 'clearly states that "Where 
respondent . . shall 
file an original and one copy of a written answer to 
the complaint with . 
the Regional Hearing Clerk and shall serve copies of 
the answer on all 
other parties." I cannot file this request for a 
hearing on your 
behalf. Thank you. 

Ann Stephanos 
Attorney-Advisor 
US EPA Office of Civil Enforcement 
Waste Enforcement Branch 
Phone: 202-564-4006 
Fax: 202-564-0019 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL - FOIA EXEMPT - DO NOT 
RELEASE 
This e-mail, including any attachments, may contain 
material that is 
confidential, priviledge and/or attorney work product 
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EXHIBITF 



From: Durr, Eurika 
Sert: Tuesday, May 28, 2013 3:40 PM 
To. Davies, Lynne 
Cc: Angeles, Mary; Anderson , Sybil; Krolikowski, Suzanne 
Sut ject: RE: Fax to ALJ's Office re: Jeff Nixon/EarthECycle 

Thf board has no record of receiving any fax. On August 4, 2009, the EAB issued an Order Extending Time to 
Fil Answer and due to inactivity the case was transferred to the Federal Record Center in 2011. 

Eu ika 

FrJm: Davies, Lynne 
Se~t: Wednesday, May 22, 2013 12:11 PM 
Tm Durr, Eurika; Anderson, Sybil 
Cc: Angeles, Mary 
Subject: RE: Fax to AU's Office re: Jeff NixonjEarthECycle 

I b, lieve the second and third pages are clear, just not the first. Also, the document faxed is now attached. 

Best, 
Lyn e 

From: Durr, Eurika 
Sent: Wednesday, May 22, 2013 11:02 AM 
To: Anderson, Sybil; Davies, Lynne 
Cc: Angeles, Mary 

------ ----- ---

Su~ject: RE: Fax to AU's Office re: Jeff Nixon/EarthECycle 

Th9 attached fax is a confirmation sheet, which I cmmot read. Can you email a readable copy. Thanks. 
E 'ka 

~~~~:~~~~~~~:y~~~~ 22, 2013 9:17AM 
To: Davies, Lynne 
Cc: Durr, Eurika; Angeles, Mary 
Subject: RE: Fax to AU's Office re: Jeff Nixon/EarthECycle 

Goo~ Morning Lynne; 

I 
I have no record of the attached fax . EAB was the presiding officer with case you may want to contact Eurika Durr. 

Th+ 
From: Angeles, Mary 
Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2013 4:47PM 
To: Anderson, Sybil 
Subject: FW: Fax to AU's Office re: Jeff Nixon/EarthECycle 

Here it is. Thanks for following up. 

Best 
Mar 

1 



Be kind to the environment. 
Please do not print this email unless necessary. 

Do Not Send Any Confidential Settlement Information by email due to federal mandatory archiving of all electronic communication . 

[Regular USPS Mail} 
U.S. EPA 
Office of Administrative Law Judges 
Mail Code 1900R 
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20460 

[Overnight I Courier] 
U.S. EPA 
Office of Administrative Law Judges 
Ronald Reagan Building, Rm. M1200 
1300 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, D.C. 20460 

Direct: 202.564.6281 
General: 202.564.6255 
Fax 202.565.0044 
Email anqeles.marv@epa.gov 
Alt. Email: bebanqeles@gmail.com 
Cell: 703.615.1964 

From: Davies, Lynne 
Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2013 4:18 PM 
To: Angeles, Mary 
Cc: Stephanos, Ann 
Subject: Fax to AU's Office re: Jeff Nixon/EarthECycle 

Hi Mary, 

·-------- ---· ----

I was wondering if the AU's office has any record of receiving the attached fax in regard to the EPA Headquarters matter 
involving Respondent Jeff Nixon/ EarthECycle? 

Many thanks for your help, 
Lynne 

Lynne Davies 
Attorney-Advisor 
U.S. EPA/OECA/OCE/WCED 
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW (MC 2249A) 
Washington, DC 20460 
Phone: (202) 564-2342 

2 
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From: 

To: 

Cc: 

Archive: 

Ok, 

{In Archive} RE: Containers in Port of Newark 
Jeffrey L. Nixon to: Ann Stephanos 
Cc: Kenneth Schefski 

"Jeffrey L. Nixon" <jnixon@aabccomputers .us> 

Ann Stephanos/DC/USEPAIUS@EPA 

Kenneth Schefski/DC/USEPAIUS@EPA 

This message is being viewed in an archive. 

I will attend to this after lunch so I can make all 
arrangements in perfect 
order. 

Thank you Ms. Stephanos, 

Jeffrey L. Nixon 

-----Original Message-----
From: Stephanos . Ann@epamail.epa.gov 
mailto:Stephanos.Ann@epamail.epa.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 07, 2009 8:42AM 
To: Jeffrey L. Nixon 
Cc: Schefski.Kenneth@epamail.epa.gov 
Subject: Containers in Port of Newark 

I have spoken to Customs and Border Protection and 
they are going to 
release the hold on the three containers today. The 
containers are at 
the H&M Warehouse at 700 Belleville Turnpike, Kearny, 
NJ 07032. Once 
the hold has been released, you will need to make 
arrangements with H&M 
directly for the removal of the containers to a 
secure warehouse for 
temporary storage under his control, in compliance 
with the terms of 
EPA's compliance order. The direct number for H&M 
Warehouse is 
201-997-4400. Please let me know once you have made 
arrangements for 
the transport of the containers and where the 
containers will be removed 
to. You will then need to submit a plan to EPA 
detailing how you will 
manage each item. I will be out of the office the 
rest of the week and 
returning next week so if you have any questions 
concerning these 
containers or the requirements of the Order, please 
contact Mr. Schefski 
directly at 202-564-8213. Thank you for your prompt 
attention to this 
matter. 

07/07/2009 09:53AM 



Ann Stephanos 
Attorney-Advisor 
US EPA Office of Civil Enforcement 
Waste Enforcement Branch 
Phone: 202-564-4006 
Fax: 202-564-0019 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL - FOIA EXEMPT - DO NOT 
RELEASE 
This e-mail, including any attachments, may contain 
material that is 
confidential, priviledge and/or attorney work product 
and is for the 
sole use of the intended recipient. Any review or 
distribution by 
others or forwarding without express permission is 
strictly prohibited. 
If you are not the intended recipient, please contact 
the sender and 
delete copies. 

Information from ESET NOD32 Antivirus, 
version of virus signature 
database 4222 (20090707) 

The message was checked by ESET NOD32 Antivirus. 

http://www.eset.com 
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Davies, Lynne 

~:~~: 
To: 

~~~r~~ents: 

LyJe, 

MCDERMOTT, JEFFREY [JEFFREY.MCDERMOTT@cbp.dhs.gov] 
Monday, June 03, 2013 12:57 PM 
Davies, Lynne 
FW: More Computer Questions 
20130603130153846.pdf 

I am forwarding you the attachments from Harbor Freight. (Please see additional information below regarding 
thee penses incurred surrounding this matter) 

Best regards, 

Jeff 

~~~~: ~~~~~:,aJnu~ea~~~ ~~:~t~~~~~n~rtin@harborusa.com] 
To: ~CDERMOTT, JEFFREY 
Cc: Joe Mattio; Steve Liberti; Stephen Liberti Jr. 
Subject: RE: More Computer Questions 

Goo morning Jeffrey, 

Harbf r Freight Transport did not have to issue payment to Advanced Recovery for the destruction of the computers. It 
was j l st our responsibility to deliver the goods to their facility . 

I am attaching copies of the bill of lading for each of the 6 truckloads we delivered @ $475.00 per load = $2850.00. 

Since we lost a lot of information to Superstorm Sandy, I cannot tell you the exact storage charges that were due. I can 
tell yr for all of the shipments there was well over $250,000.00 due to Harbor for all G.O. charges. 

Diane San Martin 
Harb?r Freight Transport Corp. 
301 Oraneway Street 
Newark, NJ 07114 
973- 89-6700 X 205 

Fro : MCDERMOTT, JEFFREY [mailto:JEFFREY.MCDERMOTT@cbp.dhs.gov] 
Senti Monday, June 03, 2013 8:48AM 
To: 9iane San Martin 
Subjj ct: FW: More Computer Questions 

Good Morning Diane, 

Just I ondering if you had a chance to look into the paperwork? 

Tha*s, 

Jeff 
1 



From: MCDERMOTT, JEFFREY 
Sent: Friday, May 31, 2013 9:33 AM 
To: 'Diane San Martin' 
Subject: RE: More Computer Questions 

Thank you! 

From: Diane San Martin [mailto :dsanmartin@harborusa.com] 
Sent: Friday, May 31, 2013 9:25AM 
To: MCDERMOTT, JEFFREY 
Subject: RE: More Computer Questions 

Good morning Jeff, 

I will have all of the information for you this morning. 

Diane San Martin 
Harbor Freight Transport Corp. 
301 Craneway Street 
Newark, NJ 07114 
973-589-6700 X 205 

From: MCDERMOTT, JEFFREY [mailto:JEFFREY.MCDERMOTT@cbp.dhs.gov] 
Sent: Friday, May 31, 2013 9:17AM 
To: Diane San Martin 
Subject: FW: More Computer Questions 

Good Morning Diane, 

Just wondering if you had an opportunity to look into the documents we spoke about? 

Thanks, 

Jeff 

From: MCDERMOTT, JEFFREY 
Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 2013 9:41AM 
To: 'Diane San Martin' 
Subject: RE: More Computer Questions 

Take your time. I appreciate it! 

From: Diane San Martin [mailto:dsanmartin@harborusa.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 2013 9:39AM 
To: MCDERMOTT, JEFFREY 
Cc: Joe Mattia; Steve Liberti; Stephen Liberti Jr. 
Subject: RE: More Computer Questions 

Good morning Mr. McDermott, 

2 

-------



Yes, arbor Freight had to absorb all costs for these shipments. If you can allow me time to gather all of the information, 
I will forward all supporting documents as requested. 

Diane San Martin 
Harbpr Freight Transport Corp. 
301 <Craneway Street 

New~ rk, NJ 07114 
973-$89-6700 X 205 

From: MCDERMOTI, JEFFREY [mailto:JEFFREY.MCDERMOTI@cbp.dhs.gov] 
Sent

1
: Tuesday, May 28, 2013 9:35AM 

To: Diane San Martin 
Subjbct: More Computer Questions 

Goocrl Morning Diane, 

I 
First, I wish to thank you for all of your patience & help concerning this computer issue. I have a few more 
questions for you & hopefully we can put this to rest once & for all. 

1. Did your company, Harbor Freight, have to pay for the recycling/destruction of the computers by 
Advanced Recovery, Inc.? 

Do you have a purchase order in addition to the manifests certifying destruction for: (1) the cost to store 
the CRTs since they were abandoned, and (2) the cost to destroy and/or recycle the CRTs. 

If you do have these documents, I ask that you please forward them to me, either by email or fax. FAX: (973) 
776-5687 

Thadk you. 

Sincerely, 

J efj McDermott 
U.S. dustoms & Border Protection 

I 
New !York Field Oflice TAU 
HS/-Intelligence Program 
Desk: (973) 776-5524 

Cell: (973) 445-0522 

3 



m HAR.BOR FREIGHT 

TRANSPORT CORP. 

·' 

~1v 301 Craneway Street, Port Newark, NJ 07114!: 
Tel: (973) 589-6700- Fax: (973) 589-6677 

(j I .· . 
~ 7/30/1.2 BILL TO: 

~F#I:. ADVANCEDRECOVERY 

-.I 
SIDEPER: · 

POkLTL / 

. 301l ~RANEWAYSTREET 
PO~TNEWARK, NJ 07114 

PCS STC COMPUTERS 

ADVANCED RECOVERY 
50 GRAFTON AVE 
NEWARK, NJ 07104 

DESCRIPTION WEIGHT 

/ 

20,000 

GOODS ACCEI'iE!) llY HAIUlOR FREIGHT TRANSPORT COIU'. IN GOOD ORDER. F.XCEPT AS 
NOTED. (CONT£NTS, CONDITION AND QUALrTY t.INlCNOWN}. rN CO:>ISIOEM TION Of TilE 
1\A TE CHARGED IT tS MUTVALL Y UNDERSTOOD :\Jo/0 AGREED ltlAT lliE LIAlliLITY OF 
HARBOR FREIGHT TRAl'<SPOR.T CORP. lS UMITED TO lSQ.OO PER SHWMEl'lT Ul"LESS A 
GR.EATEll VALUE IS D~CLAREO BY THE SHIPPF.R IN WRITI:-IG, t.CCEPTED BY HARUOR 
FltEJGHT TRANSI'ORT COIU'. IN WRlTII'IG AND APrUAllLE CHARCI:S I' AID 

PRINT NAMt:: 

f2 f: t ~ B 

' · 



i< 
m HARBOR FREfGHT 

TRANSPORT CORP. 

-· PoRTOFNEwYoR.K · 
WAR~HOUSE & PACKING . 

~ 
;/ \ 301 Craneway Street, Port Newark, NJ 07114 

Tel: (973) 589-6700 - Fa:x: (973) 589-6677 

~ 7/30/12 BILL TO: PORT OF NEW YORK WHS & PKG TMP #: 112316-HFT -Bff #: ADVANCED RECOVERY 

SHIPPER: 

PONY LTL 

301 CRANEWAY STREET 
PORT NEWARK, NJ 07114 

PCS STC COMPUTERS 

·.· 

l1 U IL I ,J: /0 ?...a> Oiff) 

' j, "{ li . . tJ:tff.· 

OELJVERTNG DRIVER: 

EMPTY 'R~"TURN #: 

MBL/BK#: 

ADVANCED RECOVERY 
50 GRAFTON AVE 

NEW ARK, NJ 07104 

CRIPTION 

··.~ . 

., .. 

WEIGHT 

20,000 

----------------------------

COOOS ACCEPTED R\' HARBOR FREIGHT TRANSI'OJI.T CORP. IN GOOD 01\DER. EXCE!'l' AS 
NOl'F.ll , (I:ONTE!>'TS, CO!-:I)JTION A.'ltl QUMJTY VNKNOWN). IN CONSlDERATI0:-.1 OF TilE 
RATE CII ... RGEO IT IS MUTUALLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED :'THAT n!F. UABILITY OF 
H/<RBOI< FRIDGHT,TRANSPORT CORP. JS LIMITED 'l'O l SO.OO PER siitPMENT U:'ll.llSS A 
Gl\EATF.R VALUE IS DECI.AAED BY THE SHlPPElliN WR!TING, ACO',t>TEO BV J.IARBOR 
FREIGHT TRANSPORT CORP. 1'1< WRITING AJ'lD APPLIABL.£ CHARGES PAID. 

RECEIPT- TMP: 112316 



---
I-~ 

I 

- -PoRT oF NEW•· ·. Yo•RK , 
. wAREHOUSE & PACKI~G 

301 Craneway Skeet, Port Newark, NJ 07114 
Tel: (973) 589-6700 -Fax: (973} 589-6677 

DATE: 8/8/12 BILL TO: PORT OF NEW YORK WHS & PKG TMP #: 113243-HFT 

~ ADVANCED REC~\ MBUBK#: 

• c~ 0~ 
Slilr PER: CONSIGNEE: 

P1NYLTL ADVANCED RECOVERY 

30 CRANEWAY STREET 50 GRAFTON AVE 

PI RT NEWARK; NJ 07114 NEWA.RK., NJ 07104 

~O.PCS. DESCRIPTION WEIGHT 

. \ 
20 PLTS STCFAK 20,000 

I 

EMPTY R TURN#: 

rECEIVED BY' s:Z:::::::= .. =~=--Q-,----D-AT-E-,----
1 ~~ -· 0 f?:- /~J 

I 

GOODS ACCEPTED BY HARBOR FRF.IGHTTRANSPORT CORJ>. fN GOOD ORDER. cXCEI'T."-5 
NOTED. (CONTENtS. CONDITIO!< Al'ID QUALITY UNKNOWN). IN CONSIDERATION Of THE 
RATE CHARGED lT JS MIJ11JALLY lfNDERSTOOD AND AGREED Tl!ATTHE UA81UTY OF 
HARllDR FREIGHT TRANSPORT COR.P. IS LIMITED TO s;o.OO PER SHIPMENT UNLESS A 
GR.EATI:R VALUE IS DECLARED BY TI{E SHIPPER ll< WR.ITING. ACCEI'TED BY HARBOR 
FR.E!Gl-ITTRANSPORT COR.•. IN" WRITING AND .~rPLJABLF. CHARGES PAW. 

PRINT NAME: 

112. 
- -··-r 

REC,IPT ~ TMP: 113243 



m HARBORFR£JGH'r~f\)C • .'c:. 
TRANSPORT CORP. 

-PoRT oF NEw Yok·K 
.WAREHOUSE & PACKING . 

~ 

A 
301 Craneway Street, Port Newark, NJ 0711'4 

Tel: (973) 589-6700- Fax: (973) 589-6677 

~ 8/8/12 BILL TO: PORT OF NEW YORK WHS & PKG · TMP #: 113244-HFT 

-,mF#: ---
SHIPPER: 

PONYLTL 

301CRANEWAYSTREET 

PORT NEWARK, NJ 07114 

• 

MBUBK#: 

o'i o 
CONSIGNEE: 

ADVANCED RECOVERY 

SO GRAFTON AVE 

NEWARK, NJ 07104 

NO. PCS. DESCRIPTION WEIGHT 

20 PLTS STCFAK 

' 

DATF:: I 
Of?.;-tJLf-,/J 

RECEIPT - TMP: 113244 

20,000 

DATE: . ~ 9 i)-0\(} . 

nME ARRIVED: ;\ ', QV ~ (V) 

TlME STARIED: R : AD p ry) 

TIMEFINIS~3=:=5 p 00 • 

Sl\:>ri~AIUt<t::~ .... ---~-~~----~-~--

GOODS ACCEI'TI:t> IIY HARBOR FJtFJGJn·nv.NSI'ORT CORP. IN GOOD OJt.OEll. EXCF.I'T AS 
NOTF.D. (C¢!11TENTS. CONDmON AND OUALIIT UNKNOWN). IN CONSI Dl;ltATION OF TifF. 
RATE CI!ARGED TT IS M\TTUAU.VUNl)!!RSTOClOANOAGREI:I>THAT THe UAU!Ln"Y OF 
ffARBOR FREIOIIT-rAANSI'ORT CORP. IS I.IMfl"EI) TO SSll.OO PI:"R S HIPM~Nr UNLESS A 
GREATER VALUE IS OECI.ARED liYTliE SH!Pn:R IN WIU11NO. ACCEPTF.D il'' liARBOR 
FRF.IGFITTRANSPORT CORP. f)l WRJTING AND API'UAfl(.ll CltARGF..~ PAID. 

PRINTNAM£: 

c(,·S e c 



t;, 
J 

~ - I 
8/8/12 

.. · 301 {:raneway Street, Port Newark, NJ 07114 
Tel: (973) 589-6700 ~Fax: (973) 589-6677 

BILL TO: PORT OF NEW YORK WHS & PKG TMP #: 113245-HFT 

4 ADVANCEDRECOVERY'"nr\ MBL/BK#: 

o'c~ 
SHl~PER: 

PJ NYLTL 
I' 

301CRANEVVAYSTREET 

PI RTNEWARK, NJ 07114 

- NO.PCS. 

20 PLTS STC FAK 

I D~?J-~G DRIVER: 65\. . 
. ~i'\'U'"t).~\~ 

I 
EMPTY RETURN#: 

, 
CONSIGNEE: 

ADVANCED RECOVERY 

50 GRAFTON AVE 
NEWARK, NJ 07104 

DESCRIPTION WEIGHT 

DATE: I 
aBq.,rz 

20,000 

GOODS ACCEPTED BY HAKBOI\ FREIGHTTR ... NSPORT COJl.P. IN GOOD ORDER, EXCCP'T AS 
NOTED. (COmENTS, CONDITION ANn QUALITY UNKNOWN). 1N CONSIDERATION OF TilE 
RATE CHARGED IT IS MUTUALLY UNDER.STOODANDIIGREEDTHATTHF. UAD!UlYOF 
HARBOR fREIGHT TRANSPORT CORP. IS UMJTF.DTO S50.00 PER SH!PMF.l'tr UNUSS A 

I ---------------------
OR E./ITER VALUE IS DEO.ARED BY THE SIIJPPER IN WRM'J!'iO. ACCEPTED BY HARBOR 
FREIGHTTRAJ'IS!'ORT CORP. IN WJI.1111'10 ANDAPPLIARI.E CHAl<C>'.S PAID. 

PRINf NAME: 

· ); Seo /l H 2~"------L __ _, 

RECE PT - TMP: 113245 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 



m HARBORFR.f:fGHT 

TRANSPORT CORP. 

301 Craneway Street, Port Newark, NJ 07114 
Tel: (973) 589-6700- Fax: (973)·589~il677 

DATE: 8/8/12 BILL TO: PORT OF NEW YORK WHS & PKG TMP #: 113896-HFT 

REF#: ADVANCED RECOVERY MBL/BK#: 

.. 

SHIPPER: CONSIGNEE: 

PONYLTL ADVANCED RECOVERY 
301 CRANEW A Y STREET 50 GRAFTON AVE 

PORT NEWARK, NJ 07114 NEWARK, NJ 07104 

NO.PCS . DESCRJPTION WEIGHT 

8 PLTS STCFAK 8,000 

<;Unu l ~"2.1 bt.J 2. 

+ ; "-'V\_ (l. t '\/\. 

-1- \' -'VVL f:: CJ u. t 

EMPTY RETURl'i #: 

RECEIPT - TMP: 113896 

f(: 4-S A-vz 
1~~ 4s- P~t1 

DAT£: 

0~-15- 12 

f 
n 
{ 

GOODS ACCEPTU> BY HARSO!t FREtGIITTIANS PORT CORP. tN GOOD O~b~R. EXCEPT A$ 
NOTED. (CONTENTS, CO!'<'DITJON A~'D QUA \.TTY UNKNOWN), IN CONSIOERA'fTON OF THE 
RATE C!IAHGF.DJT IS MUTUALLY UNOEP.STOOD AND AGREED TII/\T THP. LIAlliLJTY OF 
fiAIUlOll FIJ.f.IGHTT'\ANSI'ORT CORP JS llMilcD TOSSO DO PER SHIPMENT lir-ii.ESS ,\ 
GRuATER VALLlE IS OECL.AitED BY THF. SHJPPER IN WR!l'ING, ACCEPTED llY HARBOR 
FREIGHT T!1ANSPORT CORP JN WRJTING AND APPLiABLE CHARGES P,\10, 

rJHNTNAME: c;::-;>s eo 
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EPA# 00000048683 NJDEP # 213728 

By virtue of this manifest, Advanced Recovery Inc. assum.es possession and ownership of the 
materials identified below and is evidence of proper and legal recycling by the company listed as 
the recycler of this equipment. 

Advanced Recovery. Inc. by virtue oftbis manifest warrants and guarantees that the material 
listed has been prope,r.ly recycled. or disposed of in accordance with Federal EPA an.d appropriate 
State Environmental Conservation standards and guidelines and assumes any and all risk of loss 
associated with the transfer of ownership which vest with Advanced Recovery, Inc. as of the date 
of this manifest. 

Date; 7/31/12 

Company: 

Reference: 
Address; 
City/State/Zip: 

Harbor Freight Transport Co. 

Advanced Recovery, Inc. Authorized Representative 

Materials Received: Consumer Electronics 

Totallbs. : 

Advanced Recovery Inc. certifies that all hard drives and other data media has been 
pbysically destroyed and rendered useless. 

50 Grafton A venue 
Newark, NJ 07104 

973 485-9100 
973 485-8844 
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PurchMe Order; 
Datt Recl»vod: 

--- 7/31/12 ____ 

Pate Raqqaatad: ·--ii31712"""'"-
!Data Complatecl: --7i31/U -·-·-· 
Tenn$: ·---"Nerao-····-·· 
I FraJIIh.t SeiVica: ~-~--ARi·-··--

Dollverud VIa: -··-o;nv-;,y--·---

Company/MunlciPalltv: Plolw~».Lo~DIIon: Hll!'bor Frelqht 
Street Address: TransPort Co. 
Clty/Stato/Zip: 
Cantac!: I 
Contn~l No.: I 
Altemllta Conta~t: 
Alt. COnt~~et No.: 

Street Acldrau: 
~~""""'-===---=---+------------~--·--·-
..::C~ity"'J/:..;S~tn-t;,;;;a/Z=ip;;,.;;;C,;;.o,;;.de-t..__-t·------·---------------·-
-:C:-::o~n"'~~~;;;;c7t::--:------t--·--·-·-----····------··-
PtJone Number: 

.:.F.:.:<Jl(~N.:.:u.:...m:.:::b.:...a.:...r:;..;,;.. ___ -lr------------------

.;,E,:::mo..al~l A::r-;:dcl;,;;r~os~s":"': ---+-··-··-------·--·-----·----
·~~,..,..:nt~P.'C'" "U~:'T.'W...m::"!!]~"IY'It~~Y4'-Y~'ll:\ ...... r«rf•m'l'(Ylf~-,.·\J:!'fi':VJ'V!I'¥,...M~4 .1!"t."!''!""" ~.,.-.Jm_,.-~ f{ ,.,-,.-,.:·, .. ,,JY_~"''~'IJ~t.r•ty-T."'"'f~'!/1'}7.ift1•~T•"t1-:~_...~!1.'~~ 

• " ... (';t,,t,;,;..<.j~(of':,.o">r•&w; ~{~ • r~~ ")).:·~~~ ,, -~~ Ul..o'v'•;:r.::, ~?."'/:' .. ( ':,.~.~.·.•!f'~'f.;~ -~~~:Ci'~~:v ;::i,~!":);, ·~·~yj'.'i'-:.'t.?;' '•<,.~v:..\ {{.f~·, iiiliufJ.E.',.W-~1;:,;~{.:@ 
;.,...~..: ~~~o!~?.t·::W. tH ~"t. rJ. :u:;{:(;.bf!{1'}!.11f:;.~.,;t.::~.:J~!i .. L~~~*1 :~"-'11/.,>:~~-,.c~~~ -4~~~ ... ~c .• ~d. • .:;;;l("h~~c..X$""" · , • 1tij;~.~~ 

Ea~Jh CRT Monltol'!l 18 PIIIICJts 372 
Lba. CRT Monitors 14020 

Euh CRT Tolevl.clonr; ' 
Lba, CRT Tolavtalons 

E11ch LCDMonhors 
Lba. l,CD Monitors 

Each l.CD/Piasma Televisions 
Lhs. LCD/Piuma Telavl$lOM 

Enc:h Prlnt&rtJJFmclSounnerTTypaWT!tar 

Lbs. Prlnt&tr;/'FliX/SrnmneriTypewritur 
Saeh Coplol'$ 

L.b.c. Coplera: 

Each l!lolrtronlcs (S1oroo$NCRs/DVI).;) 
Lbs, Eloctronl~ (lter-NCR.s/DVDs) 

Eac:h CotntoUtera/ServanJ 14 Pt~flob 207 
Lb$. Compurars/Scuvetll 4210 

Eo! Gil Lllptope 

Lbs, Ltlfltop$ 
Each Natwork/Telec:om 

Lbs. lflletwork/T elecom 
Eech UPSUnlta 

Lbs. UPS Unit. 
Each Fhtorucont Bulb.$ 

Feot FJuoro~nt Bulbs 
lbs. Misc./All Olhor 

Tol8/ W&taht: 'tS.290 suf,tatal 
NOTES: ShtrleyMRM porJr 

__ , ,.,, ... , .... ,,,,..,..,.,,.,_..,,, .. ,_., .... .,,,,,..""'11111 _ .... ____ _______ ._..,..""'.,."'•~..,,,,,,.""""' .,.'"'''"'·'""'' 
Ftaleht Chllrges: 

Credits! , __ .......... _., __________________________ .. _ .... ___ .. ______ 
Other: 

S3l,..Co!1hlc:' ~!!!.!'!!!'..., ..... IF4e.iu~ TOTAL ---------Prlv~r i'Judd .. --.. "''" ___ .. , ..... --·-·-··-L.aboro~s} :Hand Truetk ·---... -- ·-·-··------Tnl,.kNo. 
-~---·--...... ~~~- CUSTOMER ~IGNATURE 

No, o(Tripa ···-----·-·· 
60 Grafton Avenue 
Newsrl<., NJ 07104 
p (973) 485·9100 
F (973) 485·8644 

aoxoa 
i'llr nk WJllp 

...--··-·--····· 
RI!CI!!IVED BY 

41 MC~Chanio Street 
PortJor.is, NY 127'11 

p (345) 858-8809 
F (845) 858..!3848 

DATE 

DATE 

S 12 Smdy Street 
Fto~~rmont, NC 28340 

p (91 0) 628·8803 
F (91 0) 628-6341 
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,. 

-.. 

EPA# 00000048683 NJDEP # 213728 

By virtue of this manifest, Advanced Recovery Inc. assumes possession and ownership of the 
materials identified below and is evidence of proper and legal recycling by the company listed as 
the recycler of this equipment. 

Advanced Recovery, Inc. by virtue of this manifest warrants and guarantees that the material 
listed has been properly recycled or disposed of in accordance with Federal EPA and appropriate 
State Environmental Conservation standards and guidelines and assumes any and all risk of loss 
associated with the transfer of ownership which ve5t with Advanced Recovery, Inc. as of the date 
of this manifest. 

Date: 7/31/12 

Company: 

Reference: 
Address: 
City/State/Zip: 

Harbor Freight Transport Co. 

Aclvanced Rccovtty, Inc. Authorized Representative 

Materials Received: Consumer Electronics 

Totallbs.: 

Advanced Recovery Inc. certifies that all bard drives and other data media has been 
.physically destroyed and rendered useless. 

50 Grafton Avenue 
Newark, NJ 07104 

973 485-9100 
973 485-8844 
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Incoming Mat~rial ... ~ 
L~Y 
~y -Purd10$v Orcfor; 

Data Received; 7731t1r---
OetB KGCIUKtod: -···w3ii1:r-·--· 
Dllht Complated: -----7731712"-··--
Terms: ·NBiao··--·-
Frolghf Sorv co: 
OeJJVarnd Vl~:~: 

-··=::~··-·:::: 

Plckut:t Locatloh: Harbor Freight 
Stroot Addre11e: Trcnsport Co. 
C[ty/StabJTZlp: 

Contact: 
PhoneNum 
F!IX Numbe 
Email Acldr 

,..be_t_:-----1-··---·-···· ... --................. ______ _ 
;;..-.;..... ___ +-····---·······-·---·-----~···--·--· r: 
0~$-$~! -----1-···-···--···--·~···----~-~~-

Contact: I 
Contact No~ I 
Altamllltl> Contact: 
All ContBc:t No.: 

~ ... . ·y:f ·~ ~-
... ... ~ ~~.n"'X1 

1"}~m~(r·~a~\~:~i.w-rr. mf~~~-;~».~~t';"~(:Y~·:><:Y£: .. y._s-rH-::?-~fv.~{p:t.i~~~~··EJl~;;.-•n·:->·~';~i1·:-·!-:..;-;..~·.)z~b~tF~·:•"~·F~~~~~-
kx~/ffi;~ ~i~ J[t.::-:~~~Y~ •• '::i.(·~'\i.~:t~:JL~~.;;.ifJ~f.:r:~·-;;i~~ .. .;:: ~~~S~-.:.\~~;$.~J~.:;~~~~~;~ .. tl!~H~W;;;:.~~~~ ~~~ 
Eaeh CRT MonJb:lrs 1149 

Lbs. CRT MonltCII'$ 20215 

E."'cli CRT Television. 

Lbs. CRT Televlshms 

Each LCD Monlton 
Lbs, LCD Me~nJtors 

each LeD/Plasma Talevlalons 

l.b~. LCDIPiasma Televlslont 
Eacll Prlntltt'!I/F~ScaonerfTypawrlter 

Lbt. PrlntersiFox/SunneriTvPowrlter 
Each Copiers 

Lb~. Copiers 
Etn:h e/ectronl"" {SteTeDSIVCRa.IDVOal 

Lbs. EJoc;troniC$ {SJOreO$/VC~\'0$} 

Ea~h Computors/Servel'lJ 

L~. Computers/Sorvorc 

Each :LaDtoDS 

Lb.$. LC1Cl01)41 

~ach N•tworJUTeiKom 
Lbs. NetworlciTelecom 

Each UPS ~rub 

l..bs. UPS Unl!$ 

l;"'ch Fluoro•eont Bulbs 
Feat Fluore:~cent Bulb!!' 

Lbs. Ml$eJAII Other 

Total Welr:rht: 20,~1' subtotal 
NOTES: Shfrley MRM peu· Jr F111lght Charges: -.. ~~-----·----·~--,.,..__IJIJI•--n~---·"'-00!'11••----·-

Cradlts: _________ .. ___ ... ____ .... -...... _ .. _________ ,. __ ~···-·------------~---
other. 

S"IP.&eont~ 
Drlvot ... 
Luborqr(:s) .. 

~~.~!!!L ..... trulllty TOTAL 
6a$t 

_____ .., ______ 
•-•Nttu ...... ,.._,. ,,.., 

Hand Trv~k --·--............ _,..,._ 
Truek No. -----------· ....... -...... Dlf- CUSTOMER SIGNATURe 
No. afTrfPl' -----· 

50 Grsflon A venue 
07104 
9100 

Newark, NJ 
p (973)485-
F(g73)486 -8M4 

Boxn: 
ht h~ w""p 

-----......... ____ 

RECEIVEOSY 

41 Mechanic Street 
Port Jarvia, NV 12n1 

p (846) 858-8809 
F (M6) BS8-B648 

DATE 

DAiE 
S12 SmdyStreet 

Fairmon~ NC 28340 
P (91 0) 628-8803 
F (91 0) 628-6341 
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:EPA # 00000048683 NJDEP # 213728 

By virtue of this manifest. Advanced Recovery Inc. assumes possession and ownership of the 
materials identified below and is evidence of proper and legal recycling by the company listed as 
the recycle.r of this equipment. 

Advanced Recovery. Inc. by virtue of this manifest warrants and guarantees t1lat the material 
listed has been properly recycled or disposed of in accordance with Federal EPA and app~:-opriate 
State Environmental Conservation standards and guidelines and assmnes any and all risk of loss 
associated with the transfer of ownership which vest with Advanced Recovery, Inc. as of the date 
of tbis manifest. 

Date: 8/9/12 

Company: 

Reference: 
Address: 

Harbor Freight Transport Co. 

City/State/Zip: 

Advanced Recovery, fnc. Authorized Representative 

Mate.rials Received: Consumer Electronics 

Totallbs.: 16,490 

Advanced Recovery .Inc. certifi~~ tbat all hard drives and other data media has been 
physically destroyed and rendered useless. 

50 Grafton Avenue 
Newark, NJ 07104 

973 48~-9100 
973 485-8844 
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ComPIInY/MunlelpQilty, ·---···-·----·------­
.;;:S.;;:treQ~t~M=d::.:re.;;n~:--::----ir----·-·-------··----····-······-·· 
..;:C;:;·Itvcll:::;.SII!It=o~rz.::xlP;...:C~!XI=o~: --t-···------~···-·----·--·~----··--
..;::C:;.:"~n:;;:ttl;::c:,:t:'--~-----+···---·-·--···-----······~--····--
Phono Number: 
-:::'-'-~..:...:.:=.;.;.;.~---t··---········---------------·-
~Ferot;.:.:;;N.:::;uc::m~bE9F;:.;:,...... ___ -+·--·-··-----------------···-----
Em.11ll Address: 

ADREC PAGE 65 

Purchno Ordor: 
111110 Re~;:elved: ---···a19m:- ·--
DatD Reque$tod; ·-·--a7ifffr- · 
D~ CompJetad: """1i!9f12"'""""" 
ionM: ·····- Net·ao···--
Frolght Sorvlce; ------~----

DoUvorod Vla: ---··oroii-o1f····-

PkkuP Loeatlon: Harbor Freight 
Sttoot AddrG$tl! 
CltyfSIIItu/Z Jp: 
Contact: I 
Contaet No.: I 
'Alternate Contact: 
Alt. Contt~c:t No.: 

, ... -~0 '~£. .~~~~~~: .. ~~,~iJr!7··~.~s:"'Jtr::~?!!!J!!J"~-~·.~:1:;x,~,,., .... ~,.~mrmP~-;K~".:-::0~rt;.,r;~:;i-.:w.r:,~~,.~~~ ;~-~~-w.~t~~~~ 
· ·-:a:v~~t:~~JZ:~;A>tth :$ ~1-., }'.i :r~t~H~~J~1~~ili~B~:~u1t~~1l{r1)' .~~~!:.lltinlill:.-r14~~~x~~-;,1~l~~L~t~tl~~~ );, ~!-!k~~ 

I! am CR.T Monitors 411 

!.bs. CRT Monitors 13868 
Eoeh CRT Talwialons 

Lb$. CRT Telwlslons 

Each LCD Monitors 

Lb!t. LCD Monitors 

l!aeh L.CD/Piama Tolavlslona 

l.b.s. LODIPIUml\ Talavlsloos 

!loch Prlnter~r/Fax/Se~nnarn:y_2_IJWI'""r 

Lbs. PrlntersiFtDCISc•nnarJTypowrlter 

Each Coplon: 

Lbs. Cophua 
Each l!laetronlos (Stetoos/VC~VDs 

Lt>s. EJoctronl!;l$ (StereocNORa/DVDs) 

each C~tgputers/Sorvof$ 

Lbs. CornpLiter;s/Sorvers 115 
Eaeh Laptaps ~8:Z2 

Lb.c. !wtaps 
Each NatworkTJ'alacom 

Lbs. NetworkfTot.c:om 
l!ach UPS UniCII 

Lbs. UPS Units 

Eecb Fluoroso•nt Bulbs 
Fa&t Fluorosc•nt Bulbt 
L.b.c. MlsoJAII Othor 

ToW Ws!ahl: 16.~ subtot11l 
NOTES: Freight Chargca: .,. .. .,--.c~,,_,.._,_,_,,,.,,_nl•..,• ttf'Otttf"''•--•-..... -..,.., .. ______ ,,,.,, ___ ,, ___ -.,_,_ 

··----·------.... _____ ., __ ,.. ____ ,. ___ .. _ .. _ ..... __ .......... ~··----·-····-· 
Cradlts: 
Othor: 

S..tuco~ ~!!PO'!__ jloaoi!Jty NJ TOTAL 
Driver IS«£1\at -..... ·---------- ...... --~ ... - ~------·---LobatiOt(t) HMdTruall " ........ _______ ---------···-Truck No. Pall•~~< CUSTOMER SIGNATUkE! 

... _ .. _____ 
... -..... --------..... ·-No. of Trip• ·----.. -----

50 Grafton A11enue 
Newark, NJ 071.04 
r> (973) 485-91 00 
F (973) 485..S844 

Bout 
!Shrink Wr!IP. 

RI!CS.IVED 6Y" 

41 ~ehanlc Street 
Port Jervis, NY 12n1 

p (645) 858·8609 
F (845) 858-8648 

bAil! 

DATE 

51~SMdyShe\ 
Fstrmont. NC 26340 

P (S1 0) 628-8603 
F (910) 626-6341 

, 
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EP. A # 00000048683 NJDEP # 21.3728 

By virtue of this manifest, Advanced Recovery Inc. assumes possession and ownership of the 
materials ide1'ltifi.ed below and is evidence of proper and legal recycling by the company listed ·as 
the recycler of this equipment. 

Advanced Recovery, Inc. by vjrtue of this manifest warrants and guarantees that the material 
listed has been properly recycled or disposed of in accordance with Federal EPA and appropriate 
State Environmental Conservation standards and guidelines and assumes any and all risk ofloss 
associated with the transfer of ownership which vest with Advanced Recovery. Inc. as of the date 
of this manifest. 

Date: 8/9/12 

Company: 

Reference: 
Address: 

Harbor Fx-eight Transport Co. 

City/State/Zip: 
~~ /t-~/Y'J· . ;~.J..J.. ~ 

Advanced Recovery, Inc. Authorized Representative 

Materials Received: Consumer Electronics 

-'/ ···1 tfw Totallbs. : l9,679 . ~/ 

Advanced Recovery Inc. cerWJes that aU hard drives and other data media has been 
pbystcally destroyed and rendered useless. 

50 Grafton Avenue 
Newark, NJ 07104 

973 485-9100 
973 485-8844 
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Incoming Mat~~~~ 
~!;1' 

~Co:;:!!m=pta~ny~IIM~u~n!!:lc:!lllp :::'":!!ll!l.:.tv:: -t---···-----·----··•·----­
.:S;,:;Ir;.;:a;.oe.-tA:,.:d::.d::.:r:..:e=:.!l::.:';.....---+·~----·--·····---··­
City/State/Zip Codal 
.=;.r.:..;===--=~'---.,;----·······----····-------····---
-:C:,:o:.:cn:.:;tl!e~t:;-~-----t-······-·----······---·······--~ 
.:P..:;h:.:o:.:.n,;;.o.;.;N;.;:u.:.!m:::b:.:a.:..:n ___ ~~--·---·--···----·-···~---·•• 
.;.F.=o~x.:,;N;,:u~m.;::l>;::e:!.:r::.__ ___ -+·······--·······-·----·-·--··--
Em~ Addrass: 

E~h CRT Moniter• 7 allets 
l.bs. CRT MonJtorn 

Each CRT Talavlslons 
Lb.$, CRT Talavlslons 

l!sch LCD Monitors 

Lbs.. LCD Monitors 

E11eh LCDIPI115ma T&lovblons 
lbs. LCDfPiuma Tolevl$1ona 

writer 

Ellch 

lbs. Netwe>rkiTafeaom 
Each UPS Units 

lhs. UPS Units 

E~~eh FluQrpcant Bulbs 

Feet Fluoroscent Bulbs 

Lbs. MI$1>./AD Other 

-Purchllll& Orclon 
::::=~19(1,2-:""""": Data RoceJved: 

Date Rewestedc ' &19(12 
Dirt& Contl:!lstad: --····msm··--···· 
Tetm$: · ···- Net au··- -
IFreftiht Servlool ····---··A"Rr--··· 
[Dellvercid Vial -·-··oroP<5ff'"ii"""-

IPJckUD Location: HBtbor Fmlght #.Z 
StrHt AdclrMs: 
ciftv/Sta!«ZIP: 
Conta~::l: I 
Contn<:t No.: I 
Altern-.ta Contllct 
Alt. Contllet No.: 

186 

610 

Total Wet (; 19 679 subtotal 

...,;,N;;,;;O;.zT.;;;;;;;,t.. .• ~ ....... ~ .... --.. ~····,.~·----·----·"·--"·"-··---.. - ... - ... -, .... ~ .... ----f.F'fora,;;l~gh::-t:.;C::.:h~a::.rll~•:.;&;.:.: - ----1---- ---l 
----------·········------·.:..~-----·-··-··-----··-····-t:C:7rod~lta;;;.:;_ ______ -f-- -----l 

0 &!': 

&~~las oonta - .... ,.~?.!!-.. -.. Fa~n&y NJ 
or/vor ··· ·· to--'-'::.....--t--·--···--·-

·-!F=:.:~....,..-+~-·------1..4bor .. r(ol 
Truck No. 
No.ofTrl ,.. 

·~F::;:.=.-..;;;;;ek~--------··•••••• 
CUSTOMER .SIGNATURE 

60 Gr«ft"" Avenue 
~ork, NJ 07104 
p (973) 480-91 01) 

F (973) 4es-es44 

- - - --- - - - - - - - - -

Rl!CEIVED BY 
41 Machen!e: Street 

Pert JelV!a, NY 12771 
P (84S) 86~09 
F (846') 858-8848 

TOTAL 

DATE 

DATE 

512 Sandy $1reet 
Fairmont, NC 28340 

p (91 0) 62~803 
F' (910) 628-8341 



1
~~22/2012 09:45 

a 
Iii 

8458588848 ADREC PAGE Ell 

EPA # 00000048683 NJDEP # 213728 

By virtue oftbis manifest, Advanced Recovery Inc. assumes possession and o'vn.ersbip of the 
materials identified below and is evidence of proper and legal recycling by the company listed as 
the recycler of this equipment. 

Advanced Recove.ry, Inc. by virtue of this manifest warrants and guarantees that the material 
listed has bee.n properly recycled or disposed of in accordance with Federal EPA and appropriate 
State Environmental Consenvation standards and guidelines and assumes any and all risk of Joss 
associated with the transfer of ownership which vest with Advanced Recovery, lnc. as of the date 
ofthis manifest. 

·Date: 8/9/12 

Company: 

Reference: 
Address; 
City/State/Zip: 

Harbor Freight Transport Co. 

Advauccd Recovery, Jnc. Authorized Representative 

l\1aterials Received: Consumer Electronics 

Totallbs.: 19,112 

Advanced Recovery Inc. certifies that all hard drives and other data media has been 
physically destroyed and rendered useless. 

50 Grafton Avenue 
Newar.k) NJ 07104 

973 485-9100 
973 485-8844 
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Incoming Mat~t~~~ 
. J;::r 

~-

Purcblllla Order: ••••• il19if2 ___ 
Date Ro~;;eJved: 
Data~uestad: - s;sif:r- ····· 
Dato OomJlla~vd: -··- -8i91i'f'"- -
Term11: ·-·-··N'ii20"····~ 

IFratght Sorvlco: ··-···w·-··--
IDallverod VIa: ·······ooii'V&iY···---

Plc:ftup LeGation: Hllrbor Freight 
Streot Adclro~: 101 Craneway St 
Clty/S1ata/Zip: Port newark, NJ 07114 

.::C:.::o:.!nl~lt::;Ctl:;-~----+-·---·-····---·----···-·--­

.:..P!!ho=oa=..:.N.::u;::m.::b=•:.:n'---~'-t-···-··---·--·-·········---···-
~F;:at:>t~Nr,:u:;:m:;;bor.=2-.~----+··-·------·--·~-·----··-· 
Email Mclrasr.: 

Contact: 
Oontac:.t No.: 
Attomata Con1aet: 

: 

lEach iCRT"' • 9 Pallets 

L,ba. I!)RT 

IE«eh ICR.T ... 

~ J:RT .... 

leach ILCD~ol"" 
Lbs. It~[) 

lEach , .. 
18 

Lb&. 
!each •o::enna~••· 

l.b$, 

.~II'Ch I~P~ 
l..bs. !Coplara 

!each I on. --
-~-' 

lEach 1,... 1&Palleta 

_l.b$, 1.-.. 

IE11ch il,.btOIHt 

Lba • ............ 
I! ncb !~<J. ........ 

I.Jt.s. 
Each 1UP8Unl'* 

Lb8. tups UPJ~ 
Eaeh 11:11 t SJ.dbs 

r:,."! .... tBulbt 
Ml, :./AIIQ~or 

~ 

.lbl<> • a..nto'" Dall•rrry IFeellley NJ 
~ 

m rfA\ 

~No, 

N"· of!!!ll!_ 

50 Grafton Avenue 
N~ark, NJ 07104 
p {973) 485-9100 
F (973) 485-8844 

llhskat 
IH a net T.waJI 
I"'&IJ~ 
IBex•• 
ISitTII\1{ Wrap 

Alt. Contfl.d Nl),: 

.242 
IS:352 

505 

1P760 

I TotalWIJfgh(; 19.112 
IFrolght 

lcrod1m: 
IOthM: 

CUSTOMER SJGNATURB 

RI:CEJVeDBY 
41 Mechantc:Street 

Port Jet\'Ja, NY 12771 
P (845) S56-a609 
F (846) 868-8848 

973-~9-6700 

I subtotal 

TOTAL 

l 
I 

.• 

DATE 

OATE 

512 SC111dy Street 
fairmoT>t, NC 28340 

p (910) 628-8803 
F {91 0) 628-634 1 



08/22/2012 09:45 8458588848 ADREC PAGE 07 

EPA# 00000048683 NJDEP # 213728 

By virtue of this manifest, Advanced Recovery Inc. assumes possession. and ownership of the 
materials identified below and is evidence of proper aud.legal.recycling by the company listed as 
the recycler of this equipment. 

Advanced Recove:ry, Inc. by virtue of this manifest warrants and guarantees that the matf;.rial 
listed has been properly recycled or disposed of in. accordance with Federal EPA and appropriate 
State Environmental Conservation standards and guidelines and assumes any and all risk of loss 
associated with the transfer of ownership which vest with Advanced Recovery, Inc. as of the date 
of this manifest. 

Date: 8/15/12 

Company: 

Reference: 
Address; 
City/State/Zip: 

Harbor Freight Transport Co. 

Advanced Recovery, Inc. Autbori?..ed Representative 

Materials Received: C9Jl.S.l.l"'er Electronics 
/ ,.- ., 

, ;7·:z, '3 ~ ) 
Totallbs. : 8,589 -~ ~ 

Advanced Reco-very Inc. certifies that all hard drives and othe.r data media has been 
physically destroyed and rendered useless. 

50 Grafton Avenue 
Newark, NJ 07104 

973 485-9100 
973 485-8844 
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. ···· ·····- ····--··--·--······-------··---····· · ·· ··-···· ······-····-··-····---·-·-------······-····-···-· · ··········-····--------····-·········-······-········-·-·-···.-·· 

.0. Number: 1099061 

HARBOR FREIGHT TRANSPORT CORP 
301 CRANEWAY STREET 
PORT NEWARK NJ 07114 
Tel 973 589-6700 Fax 973 589-6699 

Commodity: MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRONICS 
Pieces: 1,739 PCS 

Pallets: 
Weight: 10,000 

Cube: 1,843 

ontact: 

I ompany: 

r hone No: 

MULTI TRANS SHIPPING 

bomments : _ _ _ C..__,_o"-'-o_._h~~.._,_n__,_,e..c"""'---·:i:t-_...:_M-=S___,_~___,_;U""---=S'--J._t}+-=5_9...L.3=-·-_I..__ ___ _ 

t ien 1 : - H & M INTERNATIONAL TRANSPORT ________________ _______ _ 

TORAGE CHARGES FOR 28 MONTHS @ 5068.25 PER MONTH. 2.75 CF141,911.00 

f ANDLING CHARGES . . ........ . ...................... . 2.55 CF 4,699.65 

I OCUMENTATION ...... . .......... . .................. . 

1

.0. PAPERWORK ................. .. ...... .. ........ . 

75.00 LS 75.00 

175.00 LS 175.00 

TRUCKING-SPECIAL ................ . .... . . . .. - ...... . 575.00 LS 575.00 

· UEL SURCHARGE . ................... . ....... . .. . .. . . 125.00 LS 125.00 

ETENTION AT TIME OF PICK-UP ... . .. . .............. . 180.00 LS 180.00 

TOTAL: 147,740.65 

Date Eligible for Sale : 11-DEC-2009 



G.O. Number: 1099062 

. .. ·-·~"'"·-----···- ··-·-··· ·· -· - •· --·. • "'-V•""''--'·'""'"'"' . ' ..• ·--· .·• •. ,.. ··-···.r·. 

HARBOR FREIGHT TRANSPORT CORP 
301 CRANEWAY STREET 
PORT NEWARK NJ 07114 
Tel 973 589-6700 Fax 973 589-6699 

Commodity: MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRONICS 
Pieces: 858 PCS 

Pallets: 
Weight: 30,000 

Cube: 3,240 

Contact: 

Company: MULTI TRANS SHIPPING 

Phone No: 

Comments : c_Q 0 rQ ~ cc:x: ·:\:\::- TQ N u q 5 }...j(o 5 4 -· <J 

Lien 1 : - H & M INTERNATIONAL TRANSPORT -------------------------------
STORAGE CHARGES FOR 28 MONTHS @ 8910 PER MONTH .... 2.75 CF249,480.00 

HANDLING CHARGES ................................. . 2.55 CF 8,262.00 

DOCUMENTATION .................................... . 75.00 LS 75.00 

G. 0. PAPERWORK ................................... . 175.00 LS 175.00 

TRUCKING-SPECIAL ................................. . 575.00 LS 575.00 

FUEL SURCHARGE ................................... . 125.00 LS 125.00 

DETENTION AT TIME OF PICK-UP ..................... . 180.00 LS 180.00 

TOTAL: 258,872.00 

Date Eligible for Sale: 11-DEC-2009 



G.Oo Number: 1099063 

HARBOR FREIGHT TRANSPORT CORP 
301 CRANEWAY STREET 
PORT NEWARK NJ 07114 
Tel ~73 589-6700 Fax 973 589-6699 

Commodity: MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRONICS 
Pieces: 987 PCS 

Pallets: 
Weight: 10 1 000 

Cube: 1,851 

Contact: 

Company: MULTI TRANS SHIPPING 

hone No: 

ien 1 : - H & M INTERNATIONAL TRANSPORT -------------------------------
TORAGE CHARGES FOR 28 MONTHS @ 5090.25 PER MONTH. 2.75 CF142 1 527.00 

r ANDLING CHARGES ........... ....................... . 

FOCUMENTATION .................................... . 

. 0. PAPERWORK. o . o o .............................. . 

2.55 CF 4,720.05 

75.00 LS 75.00 

175.00 LS 175.00 

RUCKING- SPECIAL ... . ..... 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 575.00 LS 575.00 

UEL SURCHARGE ................. 0 •••••••••••••••• 0 • 125.00 LS 125.00 

ETENTION AT TIME OF PICK-UP .. 0 •••••••••••••• 0 •••• 180.00 LS 180.00 

TOTAL: 148,377.05 

Date Eligible for Sale: 11-DEC-2009 



EXHIBIT J 



BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 

In re : 

EarthECycle, LLC 
7401 E. 46th Place 
Tulsa, OK 74145 

Respondent 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

) 

) 

EPA Docket No. RCRA-HQ-2009-0001 

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO REQUEST LEAVE TO FILE SECOND 
AMENDED COMPLAINT, COMPLIANCE ORDER AND NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY 

FOR HEARING 

I, Francois Ryno Serfontein, having first been sworn, state under oath : 

1. 1 am cunently employed as an Environmental Management Inspector within the Directorate: 

Enforcement: Environmental Impact and Pollution at the National Department of 

Environmental Affairs in South Africa, with offices situated in the Fedsure House, 315 

Pretorius Street, Pretoria, South Africa. 

2 . The National Department of Environmental Affairs in South Africa is an organ of the state 

whose responsibility is to protect along with other organs of state, the constitutional right to a 

clean and healthy environment and to protect the environment through legislative and other 

measures in terms of section 24 of the Constitution in South Africa. I have been a designated 

grade 2 Environmental Management Inspector ("EMI'') since 23 January 2008, in terms of 

section 318 of the National Environmental Management Act, Act I 07 of 1998 ("NEMA"). 

The designation is in terms of the provisions ofNEMA and all Specific Environmental 

Management Acts (" SEMAS") listed therein. In tenns of section 31 H(S) ofNEMA, an EMJ 

must be regarded as being a peace officer and may exercise all the powers assigned to a peace 

officer, or to a police official who is not a commissioned officer, in terms of chapters 2, 5, 7 

and 8 of the Criminal Procedure Act, Act 51 of 1977 ("CPA") . As such I am vested with the 

authority to investigate alleged offences ofNEMA and all SEMAs committed in South Africa. 

My responsibilities include: 

-To conduct investigations relating to environmental crimes within my mandate. 

- To adhere to all policies and legislation governing criminal investigations in South Africa. 

-To build national enforcement capacity 



3. On May 28, 2009, I conducted a criminal investigation into the import of two containers that 
arrived at the South African Customs Department in City Deep, Johannesburg. The 
containers were seized because they contained used cathode ray tubes ("CRTs"). The CRTs 
were exported by Respondent in this matter, EarthECycle, LLC, in two forty-foot containers 
with identifying numbers MSCU7877003 and MSCU9474970. 

4. On September 9 -10, 2009, I attended the unpacking and storage of the CRTs from containers 

MSCU9474970 and MSCU7870035 at the JAS Forwarding warehouse, located 65 Maple 
Street, Pomona, Kempton Park, South AtTica. The CRTs were taken out of containers 

MSCU9474970 and MSCU7870035, repackaged on pallets and wrapped in plastic. There 
were 1,003 CRTs in container MSCU9474970 and 967 CRTs in container MSCU7870035, 
for a total of I ,970 CRTs. 

5. The CRTs from containers MSCU9474970 and MSCU7870035 were kept in the JAS 
Forwarding warehouse until November 2011. 

6. In January 2012, the CRTs from containers MSCU9474970 and MSCU7870035 were 

destroyed by Sindawonge Granulators & Processors (Pty) Ltd situated at 117 Tedstone Road, 
Wadeville, Germiston in South Africa. 

7. The invoice attached to this affidavit as Exhibit A shows that 1,937 CRTs were destroyed. 
The reason why there were less CRTs destroyed that was collected. was that during transport 
a few ofthe CRTs broke and it was difficult to establish the exact quantity ofCRTs between 

the broken parts. The company invoiced the National Department of Environmental Affairs 
only for the CRTs that was still in good condition and which they could count. These CRTs 

were from containers MSCU9474970 and MSCU7870035. The National Department of 
Environmental Affairs in Pretoria, South Africa are still awaiting the required documentation 

from Sindawonge Granulators & Processors (Pty) Ltd in order to make payment to them for 
the destruction of the CRTs, which amounted to $5,758.00 (ZAR 48,425.00). 

8. I hereby declare, under the penalties of perjury, that the facts stated in this affidavit are 
personally known to me and that they are true. 

Francois Ryno Serfontein 



OfJice 611 

South Tower 

Fedsure Building 

315 Pretorius Street 
Pretoria 

Republic of South Africa 

Signed and sworn to before me on_f:.....Cf __ / _C_/_7_/_:z__- _C_i_I ______ _ 

Commissioner of Oaths 

My commission expires on _ __:_:IV::_' _J__C' !_:_-~__:_- _________ _ 

COMMISSIONER OF OATH 
HESTER HElENA lOUISA VAN SCHAlKWYK 

SA LLB 
for:- PRACTISING ATTORNEY 

AT: .3.!?. .. P!;;!.r:-!.'.!~/} ... ~!',('S".C..~ .•. .,._ ... 
' ) ' r n: l C:IC; 

I '1 I c 7 I /_u! I . 



1171118 Tedstone Road P.O. Box 14456 
Cnr. Rendell Road Wadeville 
Wadeville 1422 

::~:
0

0Fc - ~,- E~!!QC>rff,(\kxt . . .... ~~--~·~~-
. .. .............. . .......... . L.?l .............. ~ .. ~."'{? . ................................ ··········· ................................................................. . 

DATE: ......... . 

.... . ' -..... ' ...... b' .... .. .... ' ........... ' '.. ..... .. . ... ... .. .. " . . ' 
/l/oc.em. &... _ )Qf/. . ... ..... .... .- ... .. .. . ........ 

ORDER NO.: .... 
" ·•· •-•·••••-•••" •• • •t•ov••• •••• "'''' '••-•••~-.·•••••>"'' '' ·-•''''"'''"'''"' '''''"'''''''' ' ' •·••••··•••·•·• ·••••·••••••·• 

QUANTITY 
DESCRIPTION 

/9~7 Vl/tf~ ' Cfl T t/Jor;;fors CCJ//x;fe bt 
@ C¥ co-sr o-P /ZJv<Sjvnd 

TRUCK REG.NUMBER: ___ _!_IIv~HL!..T...!_jo~&~· l..liGLLP __ ~----
DRIVERS NAME:: ____________________ _ 

SIGNATURE: ________ .,._ ______ _ 
CHECKED 0 



EXHIBITK 
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BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 

-&arthECycle, LLC 
di!b/a United Recyclers of America, Inc. 

01 E. 46th Place 
ulsa, OK 74145 

Respondent 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

) 
) 

EPA Docket No. RCRA-HQ-2009-0001 

, ECOND AMENDED ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT, COMPLIANCE ORDER AND 
NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 

I. INTRODUCTION 

1. This Second Amended Complaint, Compliance Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing 

("Order") is filed pursuant to Section 3008(a) of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by 

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act and the Hazardous and Solid Waste 

Amendments of 1984 (hereinafter, "RCRA"), 42 U.S.C. § 6928(a), and the Consolidated Rules 

of Practice Governing the Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties, Issuance of 

Compliance or Corrective Action Orders, and the Revocation, Termination or Suspension of 

Permits, 40 C.P.R. Part 22 (2012). Part 22.14(c) provides that Complainant may amend the 

complaint once as a matter of right at any time before the answer is filed, but otherwise the 

complainant may amend the complaint only upon motion granted by the Presiding Officer. 

Respondent, EarthECycle, LLC ("EarthECycle"), has not filed an answer to the complaint filed 

on June 5, 2009, or to the first amended complaint filed on June 26, 2009. Respondent, is 

hereby notified that the .United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") alleges that 



EPA Docket No. RCRA-HQ-2009-000 I 

Respondent violated Sections 3002 and 3017 ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6922 and 6938, and the 

hazardous waste regulations at 40 C.F.R. Parts 261 and 262 and the EPA authorized 

Pennsylvania hazardous waste management regulations set forth at 25 PA. CODE§ 260a et seq . 

by failing to properly manage hazardous wastes . EPA also provides notice of compliance 

measures that must be undertaken by Respondent to address these violations as well as 

· Respondent's opportunity to request a hearing. 

II. NATURE OF ACTION 

2. This action is commenced pursuant to Section 3008(a) ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6928(a), 

ordering Respondent to come into compliance with the hazardous waste regulations 

promulgated pursuant to RCRA. 

3. Notice of commencement of this action has been given to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

("Pennsylvania") pursuant to Section 3008(a)(2) ofRCRA, 42 U.S .C. § 6928(a)(2). 

III. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 

4. In 1976, Congress enacted RCRA, amending the Solid Waste Disposal Act, to regulate 

hazardous waste management. RCRA Subtitle C, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6921 et seq. , empowers EPA to 

identify and list hazardous wastes. It also authorizes EPA to regulate hazardous waste 

generators, transporters, and the owners and operators of hazardous waste treatment, storage, 

and disposal facilities. EPA has promulgated federal regulations to implement RCRA Subtitle 

C, which are set forth at 40 C.F.R. Parts 260-270, 273 , 279. 

5. Pursuant to Section 3001 ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6921, EPA promulgated regulations to define 

what materials are "solid wastes," and of these solid wastes, what wastes are regulated as 

"hazardous wastes." These regulations are set forth at 40 C.F.R. Part 261. 

Page 2 of 17 
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6. Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 261.2, a "solid waste" is any discarded material that is not otherwise 

excluded by regulation. 

7. Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. §§ 261.4(a)(22)(ii) and 261.40, used, intact Cathode Ray Tubes 

("CRTs") exported for recycling are solid wastes if they are speculatively accumulated or the 

exporter fails to notify EPA of an intended export sixty ( 60) days before the CRTs are 

scheduled to leave the United States or the exporter fails to obtain an "Acknowledgement of 

Consent" from the receiving country, which must accompany the shipment. 

8. Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. §§ 261.4(a)(22)(iii) and 261.39, used, broken CRTs are solid wastes if 

any one of the following conditions exist: (1) the CRTs are not properly stored in accordance 

with the regulations; (2) the CRTs are not properly labeled; (3) the CRTs are not transported in 

proper containers; ( 4) the CR Ts are speculatively accumulated or used in a manner constituting 

disposal ; (5) ifthe CRTs are exported for recycling, the exporter fails to notify EPA of an 

intended export sixty (60) days before the CRTs are scheduled to leave the United States; and, 

(6) if the CRTs are exported for recycling, the exporter fails to obtain an "Acknowledgement 

of Consent" from the receiving country which must accompany the shipment. 

9. Section 3002 ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6922, requires EPA to establish standards applicable to 

generators of hazardous wastes. These standards are codified at 40 C.F.R. Part 262 and include 

requirements such as determining whether a waste is hazardous, managing waste in proper 

containers, labeling and dating containers, inspecting waste storage areas, training, and 

planning for emergencies. 

10. Section 3017 ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6938, authorizes the EPA Administrator to promulgate 

regulations necessary to prevent the unauthorized export of hazardous waste. Such regulations 

Page 3 of 17 
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were promulgated at 40 C.F.R. §§ 262.50-58; 262.80-89. 40 C.F.R. § 262.52 prohibits exports 

of hazardous waste without: (a) notification to the EPA of intent to export as required under 40 

C.F.R. § 262 .53 ; (b) consent ofthe receiving country; (c) a copy ofthe EPA "Acknowledgment 

of Consent" to the shipment attached to the manifest (or shipping paper for exports by water 

[bulk shipment]); and (d) the shipment conforming with the terms ofthe receiving country. 

11. Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 261.41, persons who export used, intact CRTs for reuse must send a 

one-time notification to the EPA documenting the persons ' intent to export used, intact CRTs 

for reuse. 

12. Section 3008 of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6928(a), authorizes the EPA Administrator to issue orders 

requiring compliance immediately or within a specified time for violation of any requirement 

of Subtitle C ofRCRA, Section 3001 ofRCRA et seq. , 42 U.S .C. § 6921 et seq. 

13. The Administrator has delegated the authority under Section 3008(a) ofRCRA, 42 U.S .C. 

§ 6928(a), to the Assistant Administrator of the Office of Enforcement and Compliance 

Assurance, who has re-delegated this authority to the Director of the Waste and Chemical 

Enforcement Division. 

14. Pursuant to Section 3006 ofRCRA, 42 U.S .C. § 6926, EPA may authorize a state to administer 

its hazardous waste program in lieu of the federal program when the Administrator deems the 

state program to be equivalent to the federal program. 

15. On January 30, 1986, EPA granted final authorization to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

to administer its hazardous waste program in lieu of the federal program. See 51 Fed. Reg. 

1791 (Jan. 15, 1986). EPA granted authorization for revisions to the Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania's regulatory program on September 26, 2000, effective November 27, 2000 (65 

Page 4 of 17 
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Fed. Reg. 57,734); on January 20, 2004, effective March 22, 2004 (69 Fed. Reg. 2674); and on 

April29, 2009, to be effective June 29,2009 (74 Fed. Reg. 19,453). 

16 Pursuant to Sections 3008(a) ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6928(a), EPA may enforce federally­

authorized ·hazardous waste programs by issuing orders requiring compliance immediately or 

within a specified time for violations oLmy requirement ofSubtitle C ofRCRA, Sections 

3001-3023e ofRCRA, 42 U.S .C. §§ 6921-6939e. 

17 Section 3006 ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6926, as amended, provides, inter alia, that authorized 

state hazardous waste programs are carried out under Subtitle C of RCRA. Therefore, a 

violation of any requirement of law under an authorized state hazardous waste program is a 

violation of a requirement of Subtitle C of RCRA. 

IV. GENERAL AND FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

18 Respondent, EarthECycle, is a limited liability corporation doing business in the State of 

Oklahoma. The business is located at 7401 E. 46th Place, Tulsa, OK 74145. 

19 Respondent is a "person," as that term is defined by Section 1004(15) ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. 

§ 6903(15). 

20 25 PA CODE§ 262a.10, which incorporates by reference 40 C.F.R. § 262.51, provides that a 

"primary exporter" means "any person who is required to originate the manifest for a shipment 

of hazardous waste in accordance with 40 C.F.R. part 262, subpart B." 

21 Respondent is a "primary exporter" as that term is defined in 40 C.F.R. § 262 .51 and 25 PA 

CODE 262a.10. 

22 Respondent is engaged in the business of collecting and exporting used electronic equipment 

and parts, including color computer monitors. These computer monitors contain CRTs. 

Page 5 of 17 
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23. The monitors shipped by the Respondent constitute "hazardous waste" as defined in 40 C.F.R. 

§§ 260.10 and 261.3 , and Section 1004(5) ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6903(5). Color computer 

monitors contain an average of four pounds of lead and also contain mercury, cadmium, and 

arsemc. 

24. The electronic products, other than monitors, are solid wastes that were shipped by 

Respondent. 40 C.F.R. § 262.11 requires that persons who generate a solid waste must make a 

determination whether the waste is hazardous. 

25. From March 19-22, 2009, Respondent partnered with the Washington County Humane Society 

in Pennsylvania to conduct a free electronic waste collection event. 

26. From March 29-April 6, 2009, Respondent partnered with the Allegheny County and the 

Western Pennsylvania Humane Society to conduct a free electronic waste collection event. 

27. At these events, Resp~mdent helped collect various electronic wastes, including monitors 

containing CRTs, CPUs, printers and fax machines and transported those materials to two 

warehouses at 408 N . Braddock Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania and 4876 Old William Penn 

Highway, Monroeville, Pennsylvania. 

28. Materials at these warehouses were observed being loaded, unpackaged, into sea-going 40-foot 

shipping containers with the following container numbers: MSKU8745931 , TCNU9268324, 

TCNU9546549, MSKU1380560, MSKU1381714, MSCU7870035 , and CBHU8239396. 

29. On March 26, 2009, Respondent exported three containers to Hong Kong, numbers 

TCNU9546549, MSKU8745931 and TCNU9268324, containing 3,584 used electronic goods, 

via the Port ofNewark, New Jersey. 

Page 6 of 17 
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30 On April1, 2009, Respondent exported four containers to Hong Kong, numbers 

MRKU0511806, MSKU1381714, MSKU1380560 and MSKU0183540, containing used 

electronic goods, two of which were containers from the warehouses in Pennsylvania. 

31 On May 1, 2009, Respondent exported two containers to South Africa, numbers 

MSCU7870035 and MSCU9474970, containing 2,016 used monitors, via the Port of 

Baltimore, Maryland. 

32 Both shipments of containers described in Paragraphs 29-30 were consigned to Multi-trans 

Shipping Agency LTD in Hong Kong and contained the description "used electronic goods." 

33 The two containers described in Paragraph 31 were consigned to Butterfly Import & Export 

CC in Johannesburg, South Africa and contained the description "computer monitors (used)". 

34 On May 13, 2009, a shipment containing three containers (numbers TCNU9546549, 

MSKU8745931 and TCNU9268324) was shipped from Hong Kong to Newark, New Jersey. 

The description of the goods was "used electronic goods" with the note "Return Cargo." 

35 On May 15, 2009, Mr. Gary Tam ofthe Hong Kong Environmental Protection Department 

notified EPA that the Hong Kong government had intercepted a shipment of three containers 

(numbers TCNU9546549, MSKU8745931 and TCNU9268324) containing hazardous waste 

and had returned them to the original port of dispatch, Newark, New Jersey. 

36 On May 18,2009, Mr. Gary Tam of the Hong Kong Environmental Protection Department 

notified EPA that the Hong Kong government had intercepted a shipment of four containers 

(numbers MRKU0511806, MSKU1381714, MSKU1380560 and MSKU0183540) containing 

hazardous waste and had returned them to the original port of dispatch, Newark, New Jersey. 

Page 7 of 17 
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37. On May 29,2009, EPA received an e-mail from the South African Environment Department 

informing EPA that it had stopped the consignment of two containers (numbers MSCU 

7870035 and MSCU 9472970) of used computer monitors and the containers were transported 

to the South African Customs holding and transfer office in Johannesburg. 

38. On June 5, 2009, inspectors from the South African Department of Environmental Affairs and 

Tourism inspected the two containers (numbers MSCU 7870035 and MSCU 9474970) together 

with South African Customs officials. When the containers were opened, the contents closest 

to the doors fell to the ground because the monitors had not been packed to prevent breakage. 

39. On June 11, 2009, the South African Department of Environmental Affairs and Tourism 

informed EPA that South African Customs had issued a detention order pending completion of 

its investigation as to whether these monitors are wastes. 

40. On June 16, 2009, employees from the EPA Regional office in New York inspected the three 

containers described in Paragraph 29. The inspectors observed that the monitors were not 

packaged to prevent breakage. 

41. On June 24, South African officials communicated to EPA that they had determined that based 

on its investigation the containers contained electronic waste that was prohibited from entry 

into South Africa. 

42. On June 25, employees from the EPA Regional office in New York inspected the four 

containers described in Paragraph 30. The inspectors observed that the electronic equipment 

was not packaged to prevent breakage. 

43 . On July 31 , 2012, Harbor Freight Transport Corporation, located in the Port ofNewark, 

transported the monitors described in Paragraph 29 to Advanced Recovery, Inc. for recycling 
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and/or destruction. Harbor Freight Transport Corporation paid $557,839.70 for storage and 

transport costs associated with the destruction of Respondent's CRTs seized from containers 

MSKU8745931, TCNU9546549, and TCNU9268324. 

44. In January 2012, the South African Department of Environmental Affairs and Tourism paid 

ZAR 48,425.00 to destroy the monitors in containers MSCU7870025 and MSCU9474970. 

45. Respondent failed to prepare a manifest to ship the containers ofCRTs from Pennsylvania to 

New Jersey and Maryland as required by 40 C.F.R. § 262.20 and 25 PA. CODE§ 262a.20. 

46. Respondent did not provide notification of its intent to export the CRTs as required by 40 

C.F.R. § 262.53. 

47 Respondent did not provide consent of the receiving country as required by 40 C.F.R. 

§ 262.53. 

48 Respondent did not obtain an Acknowledgment of Consent to Export as required by 40 C.F.R. 

§ 262.53. 

49 The CRTs in the containers are discarded materials, and are waste-like in the"ir character and 

appearance since they were not packaged to prevent breakage. 

50. The CRTs in the containers are solid wastes because Respondent did not notify EPA of his 

intent to export the used intact CRTs sixty (60) days prior to the initial shipments being 

shipped off-site, and EPA did not receive consent from Hong Kong and South Africa to receive 

the containers, as required by the conditional exclusion at 40 C.F.R. § 261.39(a)(5). 

51 The CRTs in the containers are solid wastes, as that term is defined by 40 C.F.R. § 261.2(a)(l) 

and 25 PA. CODE§ 261.2(a)(l). 
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52. The CRTs included in the containers constitute "hazardous waste" as defined in Section 

1004(5) ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6903(5), and 40 C.P.R. §§ 260.10 and 261.3 , and "hazardous 

waste" as defined in 25 PA. CODE§§ 260a.10 and 261a.3, because color CRTs each contain an 

average of four pounds oflead and studies show that CRTs leach lead at levels considerably 

above the toxicity characteristic regulatory level used to classify lead-containing wastes as 

hazardous (40 C.P.R.§ 261.24(b) and 25 PA. CODE § 261a.24(b)) . In addition, CRTs often 

contain mercury, cadmium, and arsenic . 

V. VIOLATIONS 

COUNT 1: Failure to Make a Hazardous Waste Determination 

53. Paragraphs 1 through 52 above are incorporated herein by this reference as if they were set 

forth in their entirety. 

54. 40 C.P.R. § 262 .11 and 25 PA. CODE § 262a.11 require a person who generates a solid waste to 

determine if that waste is a hazardous waste. 

55. Cathode ray tubes are a solid waste because the Respondent did not meet the notice and 

consent conditions of§ 261.39(a)(5). 

56. Respondent's failure to test any of the material collected to determine if the solid waste was a 

hazardous waste is a violation of 40 C.P.R. § 262.11 and 25 P A. CODE § 262a.11. 

COUNT 2: Failure to Prepare a Hazardous Waste Manifest 

57. Paragraphs 1 through 52 above are incorporated herein by this reference as if they were set 

forth in their entirety. 

58. 40 C.P.R. § 262.20 and 25 PA. CODE § 262a.20 require any generator who transports or offers 

for transport hazardous waste to prepare a manifest. 
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59 Respondents' failure to prepare a manifest for each shipment is a violation of 40 C.F.R. 

§262.20 and 25 PA. CODE § 262a.20. 

COUNT 3: Unauthorized Export of Hazardous Waste 

60 Paragraphs 1 through 52 above are incorporated herein by this reference as if they were set 

forth in their entirety. 

61 Respondent did not provide notification of intent to export for these shipments and did not 

obtain an Acknowledgment of Consent required to meet the exemption under 40 C.F.R. § 

261.39(a)(5) or satisfy the requirements of 40 C.F.R. § 262.53, therefore, Respondent exported 

hazardous waste without authorization in violation of 40 C.F.R. § 262.52. 

COUNT 4: Failure to Provide Notice to theRe ional Administrator of an Intent to Ex ort 

C . Ts for Reuse (Alternative Pleading to Count 3) 

62 Paragraphs 1 through 52 above are incorporated herein by this reference as if they were set 

forth in their entirety. 

63. Pursuant to 40 C.P.R.§ 261.41 , persons who export used, intact CRTs for reuse must send a 

one-time notification to the Regional Administrator documenting their intent to export used, 

intact CRTs for reuse. 

64. Respondent did not submit a notice to the Regional Administrator documenting its intent to 

export CRTs for reuse, therefore, the Respondent violated 40 C.F .R. § 261.41 . 

COUNT 5: Failure to Follow Special Manifest Requirements 

65 . The allegations of paragraphs 1 through 52 above are incorporated herein by reference as if 

they were set forth in their entirety. 
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66. Respondent is a "primary exporter" as that term is defined in 40 C.F.R. § 260.10 and 25 PA 

CODE§ 260a.10. 

67. 25 PA CODE § 260a.1 0, which incorporates by reference 40 C.F.R. § 262.54(g), provides in part 

that "where a shipment cannot be delivered for any reason to the designated or alternate 

consignee, the primary exporter must: 

1. Renotify EPA of a change in the conditions of the original notification to allow 

shipment to a new consignee in accordance with § 262 .53( c) and obtain an EPA 

Acknowledgment of Consent prior to delivery; or 

11 . Instruct the transporter to return the waste to the primary exporter in the United 

States or designate another facility within the United States; and 

111. Instruct the transporter to revise the manifest in accordance with the primary 

exporter' s instructions." 

68. South Africa does not allow imports of electronic waste and has detained the shipment because 

it has determined that the shipments contained electronic waste, not used electronic equipment 

for reuse. 

69. The shipment identified in Paragraph 31 could not be delivered to the designated consignee, 

therefore, Respondent was required to comply with 40 C.F.R. § 262.54(g). 

70. Respondent did not prepare a hazardous waste manifest or notify and obtain consent for the 

original shipment as required by 40 C.F.R. §262.53 . 

71. Respondent failed to instruct the transporter to return the waste to the United States as required 

by 40 C.F.R. § 262.54(g)(2). 
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C )UNT 6: Failure to Packal!e 

72. Paragraphs 1 through 52 above are incorporated herein by this reference as if they were set 

forth in their entirety. 

73. 40 C.F.R. § 262.30 and 25 PA. CODE§ 262a.30 requires any generator, before transporting 

hazardous waste or offering hazardous waste for transport, to package the waste in accordance 

with the applicable Department of Transportation ("DOT") regulations on packaging under 49 

C.F.R. Parts 173, 178, and 179. 

74. Respondent's failure to package the waste according to DOT regulations constitutes a violation 

of 40 C.F.R. § 262.30 and 25 PA. CODE§ 262a.30. 

COUNT 7: Failure to Label 

75. Paragraphs 1 through 52 above are incorporated herein by this reference as if they were set 

forth in their entirety. 

76. 40 C.F.R. § 262.31 and 25 PA. CODE § 262a.31 requires any generator who transports or offers 

for transport hazardous waste to label each package in accordance with the applicable DOT 

regulations on hazardous materials under 49 C.F.R. Part 172. 

77. Respondents' failure to label the shipment of CRTs according to DOT regulations constitutes a 

violation of 40 C.F .R. § 262.31 and 25 PA. CODE § 262a.31 

C(!)UNT 8: Failure to Mark 

78 Paragraphs 1 through 52 above are incorporated herein by this reference as if they were set 

forth in their entirety. 

79 40 C.F.R. § 262.32 and 25 PA. CODE§ 262a.32 requires any generator, before transporting 

hazardous waste or offering hazardous waste for transport, to mark each package of hazardous 
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waste in accordance with the applicable DOT regulations on hazardous materials under 49 

C.F.R. Part 172. 

80. Respondents ' failure to mark each package of hazardous waste in accordance with applicable 

DOT regulations constitutes a violation of 40 C.F.R. § 262.32 and 25 PA. CODE § 262a.32. 

VI. COMPLIANCE ORDER 

81. Based on the foregoing findings, Respondent is hereby ordered to achieve and maintain 

compliance with all applicable requirements of RCRA. Specifically: 

a. Within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Order, Respondent shall reimburse the South 

Africa Department of Environmental Affairs and Tourism ZAR 48,425.00 for costs 

associated with the destruction of Respondent's CRTs seized from containers 

MSCU7870035 and MSCU 9474970. 

b. Within thirty (30) days of reimbursing the South Africa Department of Environmental 

Affairs and Tourism, Respondent shall submit a written confirmation of compliance 

(accompanied by a copy of any appropriate supporting documentation) to EPA. 

c. Within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Order, Respondent shall reimburse Harbor 

Freight Transport Corporation $557,839.70 for storage and transport costs associated 

with the destruction ofRespondent' s CRTs seized from containers MSKU8745931 , 

TCNU9546549, and TCNU9268324. 

d. Within thirty (30) days of reimbursing Harbor Freight Transport Corporation, 

Respondent shall submit a written confirmation of compliance (accompanied by a copy 

of any appropriate supporting documentation) to EPA. 
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8 . Respondent shall submit the copies of any information, reports, and/or notices required by this 

Order to: 

Lynne Davies, Attorney-Advisor 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Office of Civil Enforcement (2249A) 
1200 Pennsylvania Ave. , N.W. 
Washington, DC 20460 
Telephone: (202) 564-2342 
Fax: (202) 564-0022 

If Respondent fails to comply with the requirements of this Order within the time specified, 

Section 3008(c) ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6928(c), provides for further enforcement action in 

which EPA may seek the imposition of penalties of up to $3 7,500 for each day of continued 

noncompliance, in addition to any other penalties that may be assessed. for past or ongoing 

violations. 

8 . In accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 22.37(b), this Order shall automatically become a final order 

unless, no later than thirty (30) days after the Order is served, Respondent requests a hearing 

pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.15 . 

8 . Upon Receipt of a Compliance Order issued under RCRA Section 3008(a), Respondent may 

seek administrative review in accordance with 40 C.F.R. Part 22. Respondent may seek 

judicial review ofthe Compliance Order pursuant to Chapter 7 of the Administrative Procedure 

Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706, once it is final and reviewable pursuant to RCRA Section 3008(b) 

and 40 C.F.R. Part 22. 
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VII. ASSESSMENT OF PENAL TIES 

86. Complainant requests an assessment of penalties for violations of the requirements cited in 

Section V of this Order, as provided by Section 3008 ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6928, in the 

amount of one hundred thirty-four thousand five hundred fifty dollars ($134,550). 

VIII. OPPORTUNITY TO REQUEST A HEARING AND FILE ANSWER 

87. As provided by Section 3008(b) ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6928(b), and in accordance with 40 

C.F.R. § 22.15, Respondent has a right to request a hearing on the issues raised in this Order. 

Any such hearing would be conducted in accordance with 40 C.F.R. Part 22. A request for a 

hearing must be incorporated in a written answer filed with the Hearing Clerk within 

thirty (30) days of service of this Order. In its answer, Respondent may contest any 

material fact contained in the Order. The answer shall directly admit, deny, or explain each 

ofthe factual allegations contained in the Order and shall state: (1) the circumstances or 

arguments alleged to constitute the grounds of defense; (2) the facts that Respondent intends to 

place at issue; and (3) whether a hearing is requested. Where Respondent has no knowledge as 

to a particular factual allegation and so states, the allegation is deemed denied. Any failure of 

Respondent to admit, deny, or explain any material fact contained in the Order constitutes an 

admission of that allegation. 

IX. DEFAULT ORDER 

88. If Respondent fails to file a timely answer to the Order, Respondent may be found to be in 

default pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.17. For purposes of this action only, default by Respondent 

constitutes an admission of all facts alleged in the Order and a waiver ofRespondent ' s right tb 
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a hearing on such factual allegations under Section 3008 ofRCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6928. In 

addition, default will preclude Respondent from thereafter obtaining adjudicative review of any 

of the provisions contained in the Order. 

X. SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE 

89. Whether or not a hearing is requested upon filing an answer, Respondent may confer 

informally with the EPA concerning the alleged violations. Such conference provides 

Respondent with an opportunity to provide whatever additional information may be relevant to 

the disposition of this matter. Any settlement shall be made final by the signing of a Consent 

Agreement and Final Order by the Presiding Officer. Please note that a request for an informal 

settlement conference does not extend the thirty (30) day period within which a written answer 

must be submitted in order to avoid default. To explore the possibility of settlement in this 

matter, Respondent should contact Lynne Davies, Attorney-Advisor, Office of Civil 

Enforcement, at (202) 564-2342. Ms. Davies is also designated to receive service on behalf of 

Complainant, at the address in Paragraph 82. For Complainant: 

R9semarie A. Kelley 
D~rector, Waste and Chemical Enforcement Division 
O:fffice of Civil Enforcement 
U.S . Environmental Protection Agency 
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